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MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 14, 2007
TO: Montgomery County Planning Board
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Development Review Divistoh
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FROM:; Stephen Smith
Development Review Division
(301) 495-4522

SUBJECT: Informational Maps and Summary of Record Plats for the Planning Roard
Agenda for September 27, 2007

The following record plats are recommended for APPROVAL, subject to the appropriate
conditions of approval of the preliminary plan and site plan, if applicable, and
conditioned on conformance with all requirements of Chapter 50 of the Montgomery
County Code. Attached are specific recommendations and copies of plan drawings for the
record plat. The following plats are included:

220071160 Higgins Fstate

220071520 North Washington

220071530 Bea-Kay Acres

220080350 Shady Grove Life Sciences Center

8787 Georgia Avenue. Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Direcror’s Othce: 301.495.4500 Fagc 301.495.1310
www.MontgomeryPlanning.org




PLAT NO. 220071160

Higgins Estate

Located on the west side of Rockville Pike (MD 355), approximately 450 feet south of
Nicholson Lane

TS-M zone; 1 lot

Community Water, Community Sewer

Master Plan Area: North Bethesda — Garrett Park

White Flint Crossing, LLC, Applicant

The record plat has been reviewed by M-NCPPC staff and other applicable agencies as
documented on the attached Plat Review Checklist. Staff has determined that the plat
complies with Preliminary Plan No. 120060310 and Site Plan No. 82006017A4, as
approved by the Board, and that any minor modifications reflected on the plat do not alter
the intent of the Board’s previous approval of the aforesaid plans.

Note: The reduced site plan amendment included in the following pages has not been
signed by Development Review Chief, Rose Krasnow. Technical staff has reviewed the
site plan amendment and will ascertain all appropriate signatures on the plan prior to the
requesting Chairman Hanson’s signature on the record plat mylar.

PB date: 09/27/07



RECORD PLAT REVIEW SHEET

Plan Name: W le Fl.t Cressia &

Plat Name:  Theecws ECsiles —

Plat Submission Date: 5 -12.87

DRD Plat Reviewer: __ < 51..;5"1

DRD Prelim Plan Reviewer: - i fia

Initial DRD Review:
Signed Preliminary Plan — Date_// 4
Planning Board Opinion — Date_7-28-CZ

Site Plan Req'd for Development? Yes

Plan Number: /2006031 D

Plat Number;  ZZ2p0 7)16 O

No

Site Plan Name: {, Crossian
) MLL“:'[—)—%' : e

Site Plan Signature Set — Date

Site Plan Reviewer Plat Approval:  Checked:

Review ltems: Lot# & | ayoui_ " LotArea \/ Zoni
Coordinates Plan # Road/Alley Wijdths

Checked: Initial
Checked: Initial __ S T=5 Date

& | -
DAC . patle_Slalion

f~t1-0F

Verified By: =TS

‘ {initial)
Site Plan Number: _ J Zo ol &t 7A
Planning Board Opinion — Date_ -2 4 - &¢ Checked: Initial__ 7S Date_ g/ - 07

Checked: |nitial Date

Initial

Date

ing \/ Bearings & Distances_|~ ,
32 Easemen ch Open Spafe M/

Non-standarg BRLs /V/A; Adjoi ;ng Land_2&  Vicinit SeptigWells_ A4
TDR notelV % Child Lot note i Surveyor Cert_ V" Owner Cert Tax Map_ié_
Agency I ]
Reviews Reviewer Date Sent Due Date Date Rec’d Comments
Rea’d 2 - — 3 ) - - |
_Environment | il /A,u{,u;.— Z-206-07| 4~6-07 o) | V7 Cocotn ]S I
Research Bobby Fleury ] = |
| SHA | Doug Mills = __E'—_ = "5 ,!_ e )
| __PEPCO | Jose Washington _ B e—:_ _ N ! -
Parks ] Doug Powell \] 4 | @ i 2
DRD iSieve%amt-h AR " 74 o’ g 07 - or
J,(}v-uf
Final DRD Review: Date
DRD Review Complete: /
{All comments rec'd and incorporated into mark-up)
Engineer Notified (Pick up Mark-up); S-(8-¢7
Final Mylar w/Mark-up & PDF Rec'd: 2067
Board Approval of Plat:
Plat Agenda: S WT

Pianning Board Approval:
Chairman’s Signature:

DPS Approval of Plat:

Engineer Pick-up for DPS Signature:
Final Mylar for Reproduction Rec'd:
Plat Reproduction:

Addressing:

File Card Update:

Final Zoning Book Check:

Update Address Books with Plat #:
Update Green Books for Resubdivision:
Notify Engineer to Seal Plats:
Engineer Seal Complete:

Complete Reproduction:

Sent to Courthouse for Recordation:
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e MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

 THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
& PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

N a7 Ceorgia Avenue

| Sifser Spring, Maryiand 209]6-3760 g
L 300-495-4500, wwwmncppe.arg EP 28 EUDB

MCPE No. 06-17

Prefiminary Plan No. 120060310
White Fiint Crossing

Date of Hearing: April 27, 2006

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

RESOLUTION'

WHEREAS, pursuant to Montgamery County Code Chapter 50, the Montgomery
County Planning Board (‘Planning Board” or “Board”) is required io review preliminary
pian applications; and

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2005, White Flint Crossing LLC {"Applicant”), filed
an application for approval of a preliminary plan of subdivision of property that would
create one lot on 4.33 acres of land located on the East side of Rockville Pike (MD 358},
approximately 460 feet south of the intersection with Nicholson Lane (“Property” or
“Sybject Property”), in the North Bethesda Garrett Park master plan area ("Master
Plan");, and

WHEREAS, Applicant's preliminary plan application was designated Praiminary
Pilan No. 120060310, White Flint Crossing (“Preliminary Plan" or "Appilication’); and

WHEREAS, following review and analysis of the Application by Planning Board
staff (“Staff" and the staffs of other governmental agencies, on April 27, 2008, Staff
presented the Application to the Planning Board at a public hearing for its review and
action (the "Hearing"), and

WHEREAS, prior to the Hearing, Staff had issued & memorandum to the Board,
dated March 21, 2008, setting forth its analysis of, and recommendation for approval of
the Application subject to certain canditions ("Staff Report”), and

WHEREAS, at the Hearing, the Planning Board heard testimony and received

avidence submittad for the record on the Appiication; and

' This Resolution constitutes the written opinion of the Board in this matler end satisfies any
requirement under the Montgomery County Code for a written apinion.
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Preliminary Plan No. 12006031C
White Flint Crossing
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WHEREAS, in reaching its determination on a preliminary plan application, and
in making the required findings, the Planning Board must consider and apply the
purposes and applicable requlations of Mentgomery County Code Chapter 50

WHEREAS, pursuant to Montgomery County Code § 50-35(f), following & public
hearing on the application, the Planning Board shall, by majority vote and based upon
the evidence and testimony contained in the record, approve, approve subject to any
conditions or modifications or disapprove a prefiminary pian application; and

WHEREAS, on Aprit 27, 2006, following the Hearing, the Planning Board
APPROVED the Application subject to certain conditions, on motion of Commissionar
Wellington: duly seconded by Commissioner Perdue: with a vote of 4-0, Commissioners
Berlage, Perdue, Wellington, and Robinson wvoting in favor (Commissioner Bryani
necessarily absent); and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2008, the Planning Board concurrently considered Site
Plan No. 820080170 for the Subject Property ("Site Plan’), and, following its acticn on
the Preliminary Plan Application, the Board approved the Site Plan subject 1o
conditions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to the relevant
provisions of Montgomery County Code Chapter 50, the Plapning Board approved
Preliminary Plan No. 120060310 to create one lot on 4.33 acres of land located on the
East sidge of Rockville Pike (MD 355), approximately 460 feet south of the intersection
with Nicholson Lane, in the North Bethesda Garrett Park master plan area, subject to
the foliowing conditions:

1) Approval under this preliminary plan is limited to 223,000 square feet of retail,
including 203,000 square feet of gross, leasable retail space, and up to 440
multi-family dwelling units, including 15% MPDUs.

2) Compliance with the specifications and requirements of the approved
development plan for Zoning Application G-830, County Resolution No. 15-
1144.

3) No clearing, grading or recordation of plats prior to approval of the Certified Site
Plan.

4) Fina! approval of the number and location of buildings, dwelling units, on-site
parking, site circulation, sidewalks, and bikepaths will be determined at site
plan.
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5)

6)

The proposed development shall comply with the conditions of the forest
sonservation plan. The Applicant shall satisfy all conditions prior to recording of
plat(s), or Montgomery County Depariment of Permitting Services (MCDPS)
issuance of sediment and erosion control permits, as applicapie.

Prior to building permit release for Point Tower (Building "A")., compliance with
all exterior/plaza and interior noise mitigation recommeandations and detailed
building shell analysis as specified in report entitled "Phase | Traffic Nolse
Analysis — White Flint Crossing” Report #5283 by Polyscnics Corporation dated
1126/20086:

s Cerlification from an acoustical engineer that the bullding shell for
residential dwelling units will, if constructed in accord with the specified
acoustical criteria, attenuate projected exterior nocise levels to an
interior level not to excead 45 dBA Ldn.

b. Commitment by the builder to construct in accordance with the
acoustical design criteria as specified in the noise report. An acoustical
engineer must approve any changes to the building shell construction
that may affect acoustical performance in writing with copy 1o
MNCPPC staff prior to implementation and verify that the noise criteria
will still be met.

Dedicate 15 feet of right-of-way for a total of 75 feet from the centerline of
Rockville Pike {MD 355) with recordation of the plat.

Applicant shall provide for the exiension of Executive Boulevard between
Woodglen Drive and Rockville Pike as follows

a. Record plat to reflect dedication of 76.5 feet of right-of-way for the master-
planned extension of Executive Boulevard between Woodglen Drive and
Rockville Pike with recordation of the plat.

b. Prior to recordation of plat, Applicant to record a declaration of covenants
(“Declaration”) for future dedication of an additional 3.5 feet of right-of-way
for Executive Boulevard on adjoining Lot P16 and Parcel 878 along the
northern property line of the subject property. Declaration to be reviewed
and approved by MNCPPC staff and MCDPWT prior to recordation.
Dedication shall occur upon rezoning or redevalopment of Lot P16 and
Parcel 978.

c. Construct Executive Boulevard between Rockville Pike and Woodglen
Drive with a comimercial business district road alignment and cross-
sectional design as approved by the Montgomery County Department of
Public Works and Transportation (DPWT) in their letter dated March 17,
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2006, and in accordance with the North Bethesda/Garrett Park Master
Plan recommendations. The cross-sectional design shouid include the

following:

i. Four lanes for a pavement width of 46 feet at Woodgien Drive that
is gradually increased to a width of 30 feet at Rockville Pike per
waiver from DPWT.

i, A one-foat northerly offset of the centerline compared to the
existing Executive Boulevard at its intersection with Woodgien
Drive, per waiver from DPWT.

ii. An eight-foot-wide shared-use path with concrele pavers, a panei
and street trees on the north side.

iv. A 5-foot-wide sidewalk and outdoor café area on the south side.

v. The design requirements of the Maryland State Highway
Administration (SHA) in their letter dated March 31, 2006 for the
intersection of Executive Boulevard and Rockville Pike.

d. Executive Boulevard shall be constructed and opened to general traffic
prior 0 the release of any use and occupancy permits for the high-rise
apartment units in Building "A”, or the Point, as well as all interim traffic
control improvernents at Rockville Pike, as required by SHA as stated in
their letter dated WMarch 31, 2008, and in coordination with ihe
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS).

9 Applicant shall provide improvements at the intersection of Rockville Pike and
the future Executive Boulevard as follows:

a. Install a traffic signal at the intersection of Rockville Pike and Executive
Boulevard, when determined by SHA to be warranted. Additional traffic
counts and an updated warrant analysis shall be performed six months
after Executive Blvd is open fo traffic to determine if a traffic signal at this
intersection is warranted. Finai decision on installing a traffic signal at this
intersection will be determined by SHA.

b. As part of the traffic signa! installation, if required by the SHA, reconstruct
the access point on the east side of this intersection serving the existing
automobile dealership, Fitzgerald Auto Mall ("Fizgerald”), within the
Rockville Pike right-of-way. In addition, Applicant shail wark with
Fitzgerald on a plan to reconfigure that poriion of the existing Fitzgeraid
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10)

11)

12)

13)

14

185)

18)

parking lot that is directly impacted by the relocation of ihe access point.
Applicant shall pay all reasonable expenses associated with such
reconfiguration.

In the interim befare a traffic signal is installed, design and construct the
intersection of Executive Boulevard and Rockville Pike to prohibit through
and left turns fram eastbound Execuiive Boulevard. Al other turning
movements shall continue to be permitted.

d. Construct a left-turn storage bay/lane from southbound Rockville Pike into
the driveway on the east side serving Fitzgerald Auto Mall, before
Executive Boulevard is cpened 1o the public.

Show on the site plan an eight-foot-wide clear space (outside the door swing
and other streetscape elements) along the east side of Woodglen Drive's public
right-of-way 1o allow users of the North Bethesda Trolley Trall to pass by the site
frontage.

The Applicant must enter into a traffic mitigation agreement (TMA} with the
Planning Board and DPWT to padicipate in the North Bethesda Transportation
Management District (TMD). The TMA must pe signed and executed by all
parties prior to the issuance of the initial building permit for the project and shall
continue in force in perpetuity

Appiicant shall provide 20 bicycle parking spaces, of which six spaces shall be
nverted-U or hitch racks installed as part of the streetscape improvements
along Executive Boulevard and Woodglen Drive: 14 spaces shall be bike
lockers installed in the parking garage.

Compliance with the conditions of MCDPWT letter dated March 17, 2006,
uniess otherwise amended.

Compliance with the conditions of SHA letter dated March 31, 2006, unless
otherwise amended

Access and improvements as required to be approved by MDSHA prior to
issuance of access permits.

Access and 'impm\fements as reguired by MDSHA prior to issuance of access
permits. lFma'i appfovai of the number of dweiling units, MPDUs, on-site
parking, site circulation, sidewalks, and bikepaths will be determined at site
plan.
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i)

18)

19)

20}

21)

22)

23}

24)

Compliance with the cenditions of approval of the MCDPS stormwater
management approval dated July 5, 2005.

Provide a minimum of 18 sidewalk along Woodglen Drive and Executive
Boulevard exiended with tree pits and landscaped areas.

Provide z minimum of 15' sidewalk along the festival street for safe and
desirable pedestrian circulation on the site.

Screen open sections of parking in the garage from the existing townhouses
along Woodglen Drive. Block headlights {rom shining into the windows of the
homes. In addition, provide cut-offs inside the garage to prevent any light from
spilling over into the townhouses. '

Encourage undergrounding the utility poles to allow for optimum sidewalks and
adequate tree planting areas.

Encourage meeling the amenity requirements on-site with any additional
amenities deveted to the future North Bethesda Trolley Trail facility planned for
the west side of Woodglen Drive.

The Adequate Public Facility (APF) review for the preliminary plan will remair
valid for sixty-one {61) months from the date of mailing of the Planning Board
opinion.

Other necessary easements.

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED. that, having given fuli consideration to the

recommendations and findings of its Staff, which the Board hereby adopts and
incorporates by reference, the testimony of the Applicant and speakers in favor of and in

CpPosi

tion to the Application, and other evidence contzined in the Record, which is

hereby incorporated in its entirety into this Resolution, the Montgomery County Planning

Board

1.

FINDS that:
The preliminary plan substantially conforms to the master plan.

The proposed preliminary plan is subject to the North Bethesda Garrett Park

Master Plan and the White Flint Sector Plan {collectively the “Master Plan”).

a) Master Plan Objectives
The stated objectives of the Master Plan for the subject area are to:
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iil

Pevelop White Flint as ihe main wrban canter of Mot Betnesda Localed
within the WWhite Fiint Sector Sub Area 6, the proposed development wil
include the construction of the extension of Executive Boulevard from
Woodgien Drive to Rockville Pike, The proposal will add a street grid to
create a more interconnected local street network in the White Flint Metro
Station area. The Master Plan recommends that Executive Boulevard be
axtended {o cross Rockville Pike and connect to Hu# Court. This street is
classified by the Master Plan as a business district street with an 80-foot
right-of-way and four planned through lanes, The planned roadway was
proposed as a segment of the ultimate street system in White Flint.
Promate mixed-use gevelopment ngar the Metre siation to ensure the 24
hour vitality of the area: The proposed development is the type of mixed-
use development envisioned by the Master Plan, which recommends, al
page 52, a more intensive mixed-use development patiern for White Flint
with the "emphasis on employment east of the Pike and housing west of
the Pike. The taliest buildings are proposed adjacent to the Pike, stepping
down in height to the east and west . . . ." The presence of ooth
residential and retail Uses in a setting with an attractive public realm will
contribute to the liveliness of the area at various times of the day and
week.

Include _a_significant transit serviceable_residential component: The
proposed development will provide 440 new residential units within a 10-
minute walk of the White Flint Metro Station. The project will also provide
MPDUs in an amount equal to 16% of the number of dwelling units
construcied. Because the Subject Property was rezoned from the C-2
zone to TS-M zone, the Preliminary Plan proposes mixed-use, transit-
oriented development with a greater residential density than could
otherwise be achieved. The 1992 master plan was flexible in
calculating the affordable housing mix. For this project, the number of
MPDUs was calculated using the new MPDU legislation. The plan is
consistent witn the Planning Board recommendations, the binding
elements in the zoning case and Development Plan, and the Master Plan.
Affardable housing has been very hard to attain in the Bethesda/North
Bathesda areas (due to buy-outs, etc.). This project will construct 15
percent or 66 MPDUs on-site.

Ensure @ lively pedestrian environment: The proposed development will
add to the pedestrian “friendliness" of White Flint. The design includes a
fastival street for use by the residential, commercial, and employment
communities, which provides pedestrian connections o future Executive
Boulevard extended, Security Lane, and Rockville Pike through the
development.
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b) Density of Development

With respect to density of development, the Master Plan limits the FAR ta 2.0 (in
ihe TS-M recommended areas within the White Flint Sector Plan), with & maximum cap
of 2.4, provided thal the increase Is all residential and is at least 50 percent affordable
housing. The proposed FAR is 2.28 and the Board finds, based on Staff's analysis, that
the proposed development meels the intent of the master plan.

¢} Executive Boulevard

An express recommendation of the Master Plan is to “[e]xtend Executive
Boulevard east to meet Huff Court.” Master Plan at 51. As a condition of its approvati of

e netant Anpheation the Planning Boarg requires Applicant to construct the master-
slanned segment of Executive Boulevard between Woodglen Drive and Rockville Pike
wrouah the subject site in order to provide essential vehicular circulation and access.
Ciait aduiesd the Board that they had anzlyzed the alignment of Executive Boulevard

from Woadglen Drive to MD 355 and that they had determined that the Applicant's
alignment complies with the recommendations of the Master Plan. Staff ana the
Applicant informed the Board that the proposed alignment, including a proposed ohe-
font offset of the centerline of the road, is supported by M-NCPPG, DPWT, and SHA

staff,

The Planning Board heard testimony and received evidence from the Applicant,
Staff, and a representative of Fitzgerald Auto Mall (in opposition to the alighment).
Having cansidered ail the relevant testimony and evidence, the Board finds that the
proposed alignment of Executive Boulevard extended through the Subject Property is in
substantial conformance with the alignment recommended in the Master Plan. In
arriving at the latter finding, the Board relies, in part, on Figure 10 at page 291 of the
Master Plan (Proposed Ultimate Strest System ~ White Flint). That Figure makes clear
that the Master Plan recommends that the master-planned portion of Executive
Boulevard, between Woodglen Drive and Rockville Pike was intended to align with the
existing Executive Boulevard west of Woodglen Drive. Figures 18 and 19, contained in
the White Flint Sector Plan Area section of the Master Plan, also support that view.
Evidence and testimony of record demonstrates that the centerlines of the two
segments of Executive Boulevard will be substantially aligned. The Board concurs with
Staff that the final alignment for the extension of Executive Boulevard east of Rockville
Pike may be determined in the future and finds that the Planning Board is not required
to make such a determination through this Application.

The Board rejects Fitzgerald's arguments that Code § 50-30(c) requires the
Board to establish, at the time of its review of this Application, the final alignment of
Executive Boulevard east of Rockville Pike, in order to coordinate that segment of the
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master planned road with the proposed exiension west of Reckville Pike. In support cf
its position, the Board noles that Staff and Applicant's consultant advised tne Flanning
Board—and the Board concurs—ihat the proposed alignment through the Subject
Property does not preclude options on the east side of MD 355 for minor offset of the
centerline or other roadway alignment oplions that may be necessary to address site
conditions on the east side of MD 355

he Applicant lestified that, as a part of the Woodglen Comimons applicaticn,
canceming property 1o the narih of the Subject Property, the Applicant was required to
dently the location at which Executive Boulevard extended would cross into the
Fitzaerald property and that there wWas no sbjection at that time or during the rezoning
case for the Subject Property

The Preliminary Plan proposes 76.5 feet of nght-of-way dedication for Executive
Boulevard extended and is conditicned on the recordation, prior to recordation of the
plat, of a declaration of covenants for future dedication of an additional 3.5 feet of right-
of-way for Executive Boulevard extended on adjoining Lot P16 and Parcel 978 to the
north of the subject site, which properties are owned by the Applicant. The Board finds
that the present dedication of 76.5 feet substantiaily gonforms to the Master Plan
recommendation for an 80-foot right-of-way. Moreover, the Board finds that the
requirement for future dedication of 35 feet of the right-of-way ensures that the
approval is consistent with Chapter 50 minimum street width requirements and,
therefore. no waiver |s required for a reduction in the width of right-of-way. The Board
notes that Staff and the Applicant informed the Board that the initial dedication area IS
sufficient to provide all the necessary road iImprovements. The ultimate 80-foot righi-of-
way will allow for future widening of the shared-use path on the north side of the road if
sidewalk cafes are proposed when the northemn property develops

Associated with the alignment of Executive Boulevard exiended is the issue of
the Executive Boulevard/MD 355 intersection, and its potential impact on the access
point to Fitzgerald's Auto Park facility. During its defiberations at the Hearing, the Board
addressed Fitzgerald's concemns regarding the staff-recommended condition, which had
required Applicant to reconstruct Fitzgerald's driveway. The Board spent a great deal of
time discussing and soliciting testimony on varicus aspects of the Execuiive
Boulevard/MD 355 intersection, including the existing access point to Fitzgerald's
sroperty The Board & persuaded. based on the testimony of its Staff and the
Sophcants ool engmesr, nat the Maryland State Highway Administration ("SHA") has
wrsdiction over all median modifications and access points within the Rockville Pike
tight-of-way  As such, if in the future SHA approves a signalized intersection, the
existing Fitzgerald property access point shall be relocated, as required. At the
Hearing, the Board crafted a condition that, in the event SHA requires the installation of
a traffic signal. réquires the Aophicant to: (1) reconstruct the aforementionad access
point; {2) werk with Fitzgerald on a plan to reconfigure thal poriion of the existing
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Fitzgerald parking lot that is direcily impacted by the relocation of the access point; and
(3) pay all reasonabie expenses associated with such reconfiguration. The Board finds

that such a condition is reasonable, promotes safety, and is fair to Fitzgerald, in that the
Applicant will bear the reasonable cosls of reconfiguring those directly impacted
portions of Fitzgerald's parking ot

o public facilities will be adequate to support and service the area of the proposed
suhdivision.

U

edestrian and Bicycle Facilities

a)

Adequate sidewalks exist or will be provided along the adjacent roadways and
internal streets, with pedestrian access directly from Rockville Pike 1o the proposed
promenade mid-block between Executive Boulevard extended and Security Lane. In
addition to the existing bikeway along Woodgien Drive, the master-planned bikeway wil
be constructed along the extension of Executive Boulevard between Woodgien Drive
and MD 355.

b} Awvailabie Bus Service

Transit service is available along the segment of Rockville Pike fronting the site
via Ride-On routes 5, 3B, and 46, and Metrobus route J-5. No transit service operates
along Weodglen Drive.

¢} Morn Bethesda Tracsponation Management Distiat (THD

The proposed development is located within the boundary of the TMD
Therefore, the Applicant is required to enter into a Traffic Mitigation Agreement to
participate in the TMD to assist the County in achieving and maintaining the 38% non-
auto-driver mode share for employees and 30% non-driver mode-share goat for multi-
family residents. As conditioned, the Applicant must enter into a traffic mitigation
agreement with the DPWT and M-NCPPC.

d) Traflic Sianal Vilarranis a1t New Rockville Plke and Execulive ISOUieva

Intersection

The Applicant's traffic enginesr prepared a traffic signal warrant study for SHA's
review. Evidence of record shows that five of the signal warrant conditions for minimum
vehicular volumes in the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices were met using the
projected traffic generated by the proposed development. in a March 31, 2008 fetter to
Transportation Planning Staff, the SHA states that it "does not support the instailation of
a traffic signal at the MD 355/Executive Boulevard intersecticn, However, in the same
letter, the SHA did agree to review any updated Traffic Signal Warrant Studies that are
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submitted by the devejoper at least six months after Executive Boulevard extended to
MD 255 is open to traffic.

a) Local Area Transportation Review

Staff advised the Board that a traffic study was required to satisfy Local Area
Transporiation Review ("LATR”) because the proposed development generates 30 or
more total peak-hour trips during the weekday maorning or evening peak periods. The
traffic conditions analyzed included the existing, background, and total future traffic
conditions. Staff informed the Board thal the study determined thal the calculated
eritical lane volumes for all analyzed intersections are less than the intersection’s
applicable congestion standard and advised the Board that the proposed development
meets LATR reguirements.

The Board ouestioned Staff regarding concems raised at the Hearing by
representatives of Fitzgerald and the Garrelt Park Eslates-White Flint Park Citizens
Association ('Citizens’ Association"), generally contesting the adequacy of the traffic
study. TYransportation Pianning Staff generally testified thal the methodology used in
analyzing the instant Application is consistent with that utilized for other large mixed-use
developments. Staff walked through its analysis, justifying, based on the proposed
uses. the reductions in trips that it factored into the analysis. Staff testified that LATR
guidelines were not used ¢ calculate trip generation rates because those guidelines are
anly accurate for a develapmert of up to 200,000 square feet, which square footage the
proposed development exceeds. Staff confirmed that it instead used ITE trip generation
rates, as is its practice for larger developments. The Citizens’ Association
representative conceded that the Staff is permitied to ulilize that methodology in its
analysis of such cases. With respect to the count of existing trips, Staff confirmed that
counts were performed as a part of the traffic study and that the fact that the Citizens’
Association may have had a differant result in counts it performed is of little
consequence as such counts can vary from day to day. Additionally, both Staff and the
Applicant confirmad that the analysis was performed, consistent with applicable
guidelines, based on the gross leasable figure of 203,000 square feet.

The Board, having considered the arguments of all parties and its Staff, and
relevant evidence of record, is persuaded that Staff followed the proper methodology in
analyzing the instant Application.

f) Executive Boulevard/Rockville Pike intersection

During its deliberations at the Hearing, the Board addressed Fitzgerald's
concerns regarding the staff-recommended condition, which had required Applicant 1o
reconstruct Fitzgeraid's driveway. The Board spent a great deal of time discussing and
soliciting testimony on various aspects of the Executive Boulevard/MD 355 intersection,
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including the existing access point to Fitzgerald's property. The Board is persuaded,
based on the testimony of its Staff and the Applicant's civil enginaer, that the Maryland

Siate Highway Administration (*SHA") has jurisdiction over all median modifications and
eeess noile within the Rockulls Plke noht-of-way. The record is clear that the SHA
does not support the installation o1 & traif signal at that intersection at the present time,

aenne eet forth in o letter dated Marcn 31, 2006 to Transportation Planning Staff.

That letter also makes clear the position of SHA that motorists exiting the Fitzgerald
Auto Park should be allowed to tumn left, onto southbound Rockville Pike. Having heard
the concerns of Fitzgerald that the extension of the MD 355 median nerthward would
inhibit or render unsafe such left turns from Fitzgerald Auto Park, the Board obtained a
commitment from the Applicant that no such median extension would be constructed
until, and if, traffic lights are approved and installed at ihe intersection. The Board
notes, however, that the conditions as proposed and approved did not and do not
require such a northward extension of the median. The above-discussed SHA letter is
clear that the only turning movement prohibited in the intersection is the left tum from
eastbound Executive Boulevard onto northbound Rochville Pike, the conditions of
approval are consistent with this SHA reguirement.

3. The size, width, shape, and crientation of the proposed lots are appropriate for
the location of the subdivision.

4. The application satisfies &li the applicable requirements of the Forest
Conservation Law, Montgomery County Code, Chapter 22A.

Staff advised the Board that forest conservation requirements cf 0.89 acres of
afforestation shall be met through use of credits for shade tree canopy cnsite and within
surrounding rights-of-way. The approval of this Application is conditioned upon the satisfaction
of all conditions of the associated forest conservation plan prior to the recordation of the plat or
issuance of sediment and erosion control permits, as applicable.

5. The Application meets all applicable stormwater management requirements and
will provide adequate contro! of stormwater runoff from the site

The Department of Permitting Services, through letter dated July 5, 2005,
advised the Applicant that the stormwater management concept for the site is
accepiable.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution incorporates by
reference all evidence of record, including maps, drawings, memoranda,
correspondence, and other information; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Preliminary Plan wili remain valid
for 38 months from its Initigtion Date (as defined in Montgomery County Code
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Section 50-35(h), as amended) and that prior to the expiration of this validity period,
a final record plan for all properly delineated on the approved preliminary plan must
be recorded among the Monigomery County Land Records or a request for an
extension must be filed; and

B Mg iﬂl ’ETI'!EF?. RESOLVED, that the date of this Resolution is
U €@ AW (which Is the date that this Resolution is mailed to all parties
of recard); and

BE {T FURTHER RESOLVED, that any party authorized by law to take an
administrative appeal must initiate such an appeal within thirty days of the date of
this written opinion, consistent with the procedural rules for the judicial review of
administrative agency decisions in Circuit Court (Rule 7-203, Maryland Rules of
Court — Stale).

A its Tegular meeting, neld on Thursday, September 14, 2006, in Silver
Spring, Maryland, the Montgomery Caunty Planning Bboard of The Maryland-Nationa
Capital Park and Planning Commission ADOPTED the above Resclution, on motion of
Cammissianer Wellington, seconded by Commissioner Perdue, and with
Commissioners Perdue, Wellington, and Robinson voting in favor, and with Chairman
Hansan and Commissioner Bryant abstaining. This Resolution constitutes the final
decision of the Planning Board and memarializes the Board's findings of fact and
conclusions of law for Preliminary Pian No. 120060310, White Flint Crossing.

—_— Adopted by the Montgomery County Planning Board this 14" day of September
086.

I it W T d Wl ImNT [ i 1 i~ - L |
b, PRI IITIENY WAOU LY RN 1 el

Q. rf?r——- C{,J }_ i
Trudye M. Johnson
Executive Director
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Date of Hearing: April 27, 2006

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to Montgomery County Code Division 59-D-3, the
Montgomery County Planning Board ("Planning Board” or “Board™ is required to review
aite plan applications; and

WHEREAS, pursuani to Montgomery Gounty Code § 58-D-3.4 (b), foilowing a
public hearing on the application, the Planning Board must, by resolution, approve,
approve with conditions or disapprove a proposed site plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board, in reaching its decision on a site plan, must
determine that the site plan maets ali the requirements of Code Section 58-D-3.4(c);
and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2005, White Flint Grossing, LLC, {"Applicant"}, filed
an application for approval of a Site Plan for 440 muiti-family dwelling units, including 66
MPDUs, and 223,000 square feet of retail on 5.91 gross acres of TSM-zoned land on
the west side of Rockville Pike, approximately 460 feet south of its intersection with
Nicholson Lane, (“Property’ or "Subject Property™); and

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2005, the District Council approved zoning
application, G-830, and its Development Plan for the reclassification fram the C-2 zone
to the TSM-zone for the Subject Property, and

WHEREAS, Applicant's site plan applicaticn was designated Site Plan No.
820080170, White Flint Crossing ( “Application” or (“Site Plan™); and

WHEREAS, foliowing review and analysis of the Application by Planning Board
staff ("Staff’) and the staffs of other governmental agencies, on April 27, 2008, Staff
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presented the Application to the Planning Board at a public hearing for its review and
action (the “Hearing”); and

WHEREAS, on April 14, 20086, prior to the Hearing, Staff had issued a
memorandum to the Board setting forth its analysis of, and recommendation for
approval of the Application subject to certain conditions (“Staff Report”); and

WHEREAS. at the Hearing, the Planning Board heard testimony and received
evidence submitted for the record ("Record”) on the Application and approved the
Application subject to certain conditions, on Mation of Commissioner Wellington, duly
seconded by Commissioner Robinson, with a vote of 4-0, Commissioners Berlage,
Perdue, Weliington, and Robinson voting in favor {Commissioner Bryant necessarily
absent)

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2008, the Planning Board concurrently considered
Preliminary Plan No. 120080310 for the Subject Property ("Site Flan”), and, prior to ifs
action on the Site Plan Application, the Board approved the Preliminary Plan subject to
conditions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to the relevant
orovisions of Montgomery County Code Chapter 59, the Montgomery County Planning
Board approved Site Plan No. 820060170 for up to 440 multi-family dwelling units,
{including 15% MPDUs), and up o 223,000 square feet of commercial development on
5.91 acres in the TS-M zong, subject to the following conditions:

1. Development Plan Conformance
The development shall comply with the binding elements of Development Plan G-
830. The ground floor of each building shall be in cemmercial use, except for
residential lobbies and other ancillary residential uses associated with the residential
buildings. The amount of coramercial development shail not be less than 13C.000
sguare feet,

2. Preliminary Plan Confermance
The development shall comply with the conditions of approval for Preliminary Plan
120060310.

3. Building Height
Buildings heights shall be measured as shown on Site Plan 820080170, and as
amended as follows: The measuring point used to measure the height of Buiiding C
shall be shown along Executive Boulevard at the curb grade opposite the middle of
the front of the building to the highest point of the roof surface of the flat roof, per
Section 59-A of the Zoning Ordinance.
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Buildings shall be constructed in substantial conformance with the architectura
nlans and elevations prepared by Torti Gaflas & Partners, as revised and dated
March 6, 2006, and as subsequently amended by the following conditions: (a) The
top of the Point Tower, which is intended to be developed as a landmark, shall be
designed and constructed in substantial conformance with the approved elevations,
and {b) All service areas will be complefely enclosed within the buildings and will be
equipped with garage doors fo fully screen view of loading activities

5. Streetscape Improvements
The plans shall be revised to address the comments of DPS contained in the March
20, 2006 memorandum from Navid to Komes. :

8. Transportation Division Memo
Conditions of M-NCPPC Transportation Pianning Division memo dated April 6, 2006.

7. Public Art
Prior to submission of the cerified site plan, the Applicant shail present a fully
developed and detailed program for the public art component to the Art Review
Panet for approval, and shal revise the site plan drawings fo incorporate the
approved public art.

8. Ceilified Site Plan
Prior to certified site plan approval of site and landscape/lighting plans, the following
revisions shall be included andfor information provided, subject to staff review and
approval;

a. All building sethacks shall be clearly dimensioned on the site plan.

b. Provide adeguate spot elevations in the plaza, pasec and along
walkways, to ensure ADA accessibility and positive drainage. Provide
spot elevations at the top and bottom of all wails and steps and ramps.
Add the regquired number of bicycle and motorcycle parking spaces {o
the development data table and locate themn on the plan.

d. The location of all required handicap accessible parking spaces shall
be identified on the plan.

e. Demonstrate that all light fixtures shall be full cut-off fixtures or shall be
able to be equipped with deflectors, refractors or refleciors, on all
fixtures causing potential glare or excess iliumination, specifically on
the perimeter fixtures abutting the adjacer! residential property.

f. Additional trees and landscaps planting shall be added to soften the
plaza area and pedestrian walkway frem Rockviile Pike to the Plaza.

g. Provide construction detaiis for the trellis and screens proposed along
the south fagade of the building along the Service Lane.

7]
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Provide a section through the planter/planting bed for all trees planted
over top of structures that demonstrates that all trees planted over
structure will have enough soil volume to encourage growth and
maintain the health of the trees.

The pedestrian area of the sidewalk on the south side of Executive
Boulevard shall be a minimum of seven-feet wide, free of café seating.
Details for a new atfractive bus shelter as approved by DPWT and
MNCPPC staff shall be added to the plans.

The location of the benches along Rockville Pike shail be revised with
a better orientation to the pedestrian space.

The Recreation Fadilities chart shall be amended in conformance with
the chart provided at page15 of the Staff Report. Provide detaiis of the
fitness equipment to be inciuded in the indoor fithess faciiity in
conformance with the standards contained on page 44 of the
Recreation Guidelines.

The Shared Parking Analysis Table, which appears on the site plan,
shall be revised in accordance with the table entitied “White Fint
Shared Parking Anatysis per Section 58-E-3.1°, which is iocated on
page 14 of the Staff Report .

The west elevation of the building along Woodglen Drive shall be
revised and annotated to ensure that parking will not be visible from
Woodglen Drive and from the confronting residential development.
Special attention shall be given to screening the view of parked and
moving vehicles and lighting within the garage.

The east elevation of Buildings A and B, which front onfo Rockville
Pike, shall be revised to provide an "activated edge” and wili minimize
expanses of blank walis at the pedestrian level. The elevations shall
be clearly annotated to demonstrate the location of windows,
doorways, efc. )

Special consideration shali be given to the architectural design of ali
four sides of the penthouse on the Foint Tower, to ensure that fhe
highly visible top of the building is designed as an area landmark as
envisioned by the Master Plan. The final design of the penthouse shall
he included in the cettified site plan.

. The plans shall be amended to reflect the relocation of the existing

overhead ufility lines and poles on the east side of Woodglen Drive to
the west side of Woodglen Drive or shall be iocated underground.

The Public Amenity Plan shall be revised to eliminate the following
areas from the passive and active recreation area calculations: the
residential lobby of Building A&, internal access corridor between the
parking structure and the Paseo. the island in the center of the
vizhicular drop-off from the area, and the areas in the public right-of-
way crealed by the right-of-way truncation,



MCPB No. 06-18
Site Plan No. 820060170
White Flint Crossing

Page 5

s. The location of the garage intake and exhaust vents shall be added to
the plans. Special consideration shall be given to the location of these
vents so as not to impact the use of the pedestrian areas or to
adversely impact the health of landscape.plant materials. Every
reasonable effort shall be made to relocate and/or reduce the number
of grates proposed In the sidewalk along Rockville Pike.

t. A plan shall be submitted that demonstrates that a safe barrier-free
route exists or will be provided between the interim parking facility and
Rockwal | and Il until the permanent parking facility is completed.

u. The Applicant shall provide a letter to the Development Review staff
from the Old Georgetown Village Condominium (*OGVC") confirming
that adeguate evergreen planting has been planted by the Applicant
on the Old Georgetown Village Condominium property boundary,
consistent with OGVC’s request in its letter to the Chairman, dated
Aprit 4, 2008, and Applicant's proffer at the Hearing.

9. Master Fian Compatibility

4.

b,

Provide a minimum of 18-foot wide sidewalk along Woodglen Drive and
Executive Boulevard extended, with tree pits and landscaped areas.

Provide a minimum of 15-foot wide sidewalk along the festival street for safe and
desirable pedestrian circulation on the site.

10. Forest Conservation

The proposed development shall comply with the conditions of the forest
conservation plan. The applicant shall satisfy all conditions prior to recording of
plat(s), or Montgomery County Department of Permitiing Services (MCDPS)
issuance of sediment and erosion contro! permits:

i

a.

b.

c.

Submission of financial security to M-NCPPC for tree planting needed to meet
afforestation requirement.

Approval of Maintenance -and Management Agreement by M-NCPPC staff prior
to first inspection of planted areas.

Reqguired site inspections by M-NCPPC monitoring staff per Section 110 of the
Forest Conservation Regulations, as applicable.

Noise Study
Prior to building permit release for Building A, the "Point Tower", compliance_with all

exterior/plaza and interior noise mitigation recommendations and detailed building
shell analysis as specified in report entitled “Phase | Traffic Noise Analysis - White
Flint Crossing” Report #5283 by Polysonics Corporation dated 01/26/2006:

a.

Certification fram an acoustical engineer that the building shell for residential
dwelling unhits will, if constructed in accord with the specified acoustical criteria,
attenuate projected exterior noise levels to an interior fevel not to exceed 45 dBA
Ldn.

Cammitment by the builder to construct in accordance with the acoustical design
criteria as specified in the noise report. An acoustical engineer must approve any
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changes to the building shell construction that may affect acoustical performance
in writing with copy to MNCPPC staff prior to implementation.

12. Stormwater Management

The proposed development is subject to Stormwater Management Concept approval
conditions dated September 8, 2005.13.  Development Program

Applicant shall construct the proposed developmeni in accordance with the
Development Pragram. A Development Program shalf be reviewed and approved by
M-NCPPC staff prior to approval of certified site plan. The Development Program
shall include a phasing schedule as follows:

a.

Sireetscape improvements including paving, lighting, street furniture and tree
planting for Woodglen Avenue, Exscutive Boulevard, Rockville Pike (including
the rain garden), Festival Street, and the service lane shall be instailed as site
construction is completed, but no later than six months after issuance af the first
use and occupancy permit for buildings with frontage cn the appticable strest. A
copy of the use and occupancy permit shall be provided to site plan enforcement
staff within 10 days of issuance so that staff can initiate the ingpection process.
Clearing and grading shall correspond to the construction phasing, to minimize
so0il erosion.

Phasing of dedications, stormwater managerment, sediment/ercsion confrol,
pedestrian paths, trip mitigation or other features.

The Plaza (and associated pedestrian access walkways) including all paving,
planting, lighting, fountain, site furnishings and public art shall be cempleted no
later than six months after the issuance of the first use and occupancy permit for
buildings A or B. A copy of the use and occupancy permit shall be provided to
site plan enforcement staff within 10 days of issuance so that staff can initiate the
inspection process.

The rooftop courtyard and recreation amenities proposed for the courtyard and in
interior spaces within the residential buildings shall be compieted no later than 6
months after the issuance of the first use and occupancy permit for residential
units in buildings A or C. A copy of the use and occupancy permit shail be
provided to site plan enforcement staff within 10 days of issuance so that staff
can initiate the inspection process.

14. Demolition, Clearing and Grading
No demolition, clearing, or grading, pricr to M-NCPPC approval of certified site plan
of plans, except for the existing hotel structure.

BE [T FURTHER RESCLVED THAT the Board hereby grants the Applicant's

request to (1) reduce the amount of parking required for the retail use, pursuant to
Section 59-E-3.32: and (2) to reduce the residential parking requirement by 15%,
pursuant to Section 58-E-3.33; and
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all site development elements shown on White
Flint Crossing plans stamped by the M-NCPPC on March 6, 2006, shall be required except
as modified by the zbove conditions of approval; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that this Resolution incarporates by reference all
evidence of record, including maps, drawings, memoranda, corrgspondence, and other
infarmation; and

BE iT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, having given fuii consideration to the
recommendations and findings of its Staff, which the Board hereby adopts and
incorporates by reference, and other evidence contained in the Record, which is hereby
incorporated in its entirety into this Resolution, the Montgomery County Planning Board
FINDS that:

1. The site plan conforms to all non-illustrative elements of a development plan or
diagrammatic plan, and &l binding elements of a schemalic development plar,
certified by the Hearing Examiner under Monigomery County Code § 59-D-1.64.

The Board finds that the Site Plan is in conformance with the approved
development plan, G-830, for the TS-M zoned properly, as approved by the
District Council on September 20, 2005. Below, are listed the binding elements
and a brief discussion demonstrating the conformancea:

(i) Development of the propey shall be limited to 649,114 square feet of
development {that includes 60,000 square feet of cellar space). The iotal amount
of residential development on the property (including the number and percentage
of MPDUs} may increase as a result of the conversion of commercial to
residential use so long as the ground floor of each building remains commercial
{except for residential lobbies and other ancillary residential uses associated with
those buildings at the ground level). The minimum amount of commercial
development will be 130 000 squars feet.

The proposed site plan includes 649,114 square feet of deveiopment, including
approximately 59,900 square fee! of cellar space. The first floor of each building
is proposed and approved for commercial uge. A total of 163,100 square feet of
the project (not including cellar space) will be devoted to commercial uses.

(i) The Applicant shall provide up to 15% of the total number of residential units
as MPDUs depending on_the_amount of the density bonus achieved by the
Applicant pursuant to Chapter 254 of the Monigomery County Code, as amended
2004, The total number, mix and location of tha residential units, including the
MPDUs, shall be determined at site plan. All MPDUs shall be provided on site.
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The Site Plan Application proposed and the Board approves up to 440 dwelling
units including 15% MPDUs. The MPDUs include the same proportional mix of
unit types as the market rate units. A letter dated Aprii 10, 2006 from
Montgomery County Department of Housing and Community Affairs states that
the number, mix, and ratio of the MPDUs, as presented, is acceptabie.

(i) The following maximum height limitations shalfl apply to the davelopment; (i)
up to 24 stories for the building A located at the northeast cormer of the property
along Rockville Pike, (i) up to six stories for the building(s) located along
Woodglen Drive and (iiil the height of the parking_siructure |ocated west of
Festival Street, if any, shall be ng greater than the height of the adiacent
residential building(s) along Wogdglen Drive. The final determination of the
height,_in feet, of each of the buildings referenced on the development plan shall
. be made at site plan.

The following building heights were proposed and are approved by the Board: (i}
Building A, located in the northeast corner of the site along Rockville Pike, will be
24 stories and 289 feet tall, as measured from the leve| of the approved strest
grade for Executive Boulevard extended, opposite the middle of the front of the
huilding to the top of the flat portion of the roof. {The approved height does not
include the rooftop penthouse structure housing mechanical equipment.) Building
C, located in the northwest corner of the site, between Executive Boulevard, the
service lane, Woodglen Drive and Festival Street varies in height with the grade
and will be between six and seven stories. In conformance with the binding
element, the height of the building along Woodglen Drive is six stories. The
proposed and approved height of the building is 84 feet, measured from the leve!
of the approved street grade cpposite the middle of the front of the building along
Executive Boulevard. The layout of the buildings has changed since the
development plan was approved. The majority of the parking is now located
below grade in an underground parking structure, rather than in a seven-story,
above grade parking structure as conceptually represented on the Development
Plan, The portion of the building west of Festival Street is primarily residential,
with an integrated level of parking above the grocery store. The height of the
building is consistent acress the block, approximately B4 feet tall. However,
because the sile slopes from northwest to southeast, an additional floor is
possible along Festival Street.  This change in grade was recognized at the
Development Plan stage and is represented on the approved Development Plan.
Although the height of Building B was not specified in the Binding Eiements of the
Development Plan, the submitted architectural drawings indicate that the building
will be 2 stories and 82 feet tall, as measured from the street grade along
Rockville Pike opposite the middie of the frant of the building to the highest point
of the roof. :
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Staff informed the Board that, subsequent to the approval of the Development
Plan, plans were submitted and reviewed by MCDPWT for the extension of
Executive Boulevard. Staff further informed the Board that MCDPWT has
determined that the pavemnent width for Executive Boulevard must be & minimum
of 46 feet wide, increasing to 50 fest near its intersection with Rockville Pike. As
a result, the width of the sidewalk on the south side of Executive Boulevard has
decreased from 20 feet to 18 feet. Staif advised the Board that such a reduction
is, in its expert view, acceptable; the Board concurs with the Staff position.

. The Site Plan meets all of the requirements of the zone in which it is located.

The Planning Board finds that the Application meets all of the standards and
requirements of the TS-M Zone. In its Staff Report, Staff presented a data table,
which listed the Zoning Ordinance development standards requirements for the
TS-M Zone, the standards approved in the Development Plan and the
development standards proposed for approval. The Board finds that the Site
Plan meels all of the requiremenis of the TS-M Zone, based on the
aforementionad data table and other relevant information contained in the Staif
Report describing the requirements of the TS-M Zone, and Staff and Applicant
Hearing testimony. The development standards approved by the Planning Board
are set forth below:

Aporoved Devalopment Standards

{(1S-M Zone)
Approved by
Pianning Beard far
D :
ngnetizgénent Site Plan No.
820080170 and
Binding on Appiicant
Min.
(S;z-w):Gross Tract Area 257,308 (5.907 ac.)
-Exac. Bivd.
Dedication 2,112
-MD 355 Dedication 26,535
Net Lot Area (sf): 188,662 (4.33 ac.)

Gross Floor Area (sf.)

-Commercial retail on

or above grade 1684100
-Commercial-cellar

space {not incl. In 59,900
FAR)
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-Total Commercial
-Base Residential
Total FAR square
Footage

Bonus Residential
Density

Total Residential incl.
MPDUs

Total FAR square
footage plus Bonus
Residential Density
Total square footage
incl, cellar space

Number of Residential
Units

-Market Rate

MPDUs

Total Number of
Residential Units

Open Space (%/sf).
-Public Use Shace
-Active/Passive Rec.
Space

Total Open Space

Maximum Building
Height:

-Building A
-Building B
-Buitding C

Building Setbacks {ft.):

-Building A - Rockville
Pike

-Building A — Exec.
Bivd.

-Building B - Rockville
Pike

-Building B — Service
Lane

-Building C —

223,000
348,274

512,374 (1.98 FAR)

76,840 (22% of
base)

426,114
589,214 (2.29 FAR)

649,114

374
66 (15% of Total)

Up to 440

10%/18,867
25%/47 165
35%/66,032

24 Stories (289 feet)
2 Stories (82 feet)
B-7 Stories (B4 feet)

10
1
10

11°-6" (from curbh)
20 {from curb)
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Woodglen Dr.

-Building C - Exec.
Blvd. 18 (from curb)

Parking (Residential- .

market rate):

(37) Eff. Units , -
@1sp./unit

(208) 1BR @1.25 58
sp/unit

(122) 2 BR

@1.5sp/unit 183
(9) 3 BR@ 2.0 sp/unit 18

Parking {(Residential-

MPDUs):

(7) Eff. Units 4
@.5sp.funit

(36) 1BR @.625 23
spfunit

{21) 2 BR @.75sp/unit 16
(2) 2BR + 3
Den@1 Sspiunit

Total Residential 4B =
Parking

Parking-Commercial
(See table on page 14
of Staff Report)

Total Commercial and 1 BEQ*
Residential Parking ’

*15% credit taken for proximity to Metro per Section 58-E. 3.33(a).
**The totat number of residential parking spaces provided will be based on final unit
count.

3. The location of the huilding and structures, the open spaces, the landscaping,
recreation facilities, and the pedestrian and vehicular circulation sysiems are
adequate, safe and efficient.
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a. Buildings

Staff advised the Board that a podium of mid-rise buildings has been introduced
to shape a strong pedestrian-focused public realm in and around the project.
The scale of the podium ranges from 4-7 stories and is comprised of ground
floor retail uses and residential uses above. At one location within the
development, the Applicant proposes a "point tower”, to create a landmark
gateway for the southern edge of the White Flint area. Staff advised the Board
that such an approach to crafting urban blocks and districts is a proven method
of making successiul high-density neighborhoods, citing successful examples of
this approach in Vancouver, Seattie, San Diego, and Toronto.

A majority of the project's ground floor space will be devated to various retail
uses, restaurants, and an anchor retail space that is proposed to house a
“Whole Foods" grocery store. Additionally, a partial second floor of retail will be
provided along the eastern half of the project. The retail and restaurant uses are
envisioned to serve the surrounding residential neighborhood to the west, the
residential component of the project itself, and the employees of several office
buildings both to the north and south of the Property.

A residential component, consisting of two to three buildings of vaned character
and scale will be located above the retaill element. A landmark hi-rise
residential building with & twa-story retail podium is proposed at the corner of
Rackville Pike and Executive Boulevard. A smaller two-story mid-rise building is
proposed adjacent to this building, also along Rockville Pike. A third building is
proposed aleng Woodglen Drive in the form of a four to seven story mid-rise
residentialiretail building. The third building will contain two-story retail along a
portion of its perimeter and single story retail along Executive Boulevard and part
of Woodglen Drive.

The majority of the project's parking will be housad in a below-grade parking
structure that iz accessed from the new Service Lane and from Executive
Boulevard. A smaller portion of the project’s parking wili be located in an above-
grade parking structure in the western block that will be accessed from
Woaodglen Drive.

Service access for the project is handled discreetly along a proposed Service
Lare at the project’s southarn edge. Service points for both the project and the
adjacent office buildings to the south are located along this narrow street. This
service approach remaves this use from the more public street edges around the
project.
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The project is envisioned as both a Smart Growth Project, sited near the White
Elint Metro and certified by the Smart Growth Alfiance, and a Green
Development. The project is foreseen to be capable of achieving at least 21
LEED points. This achievement clearly heightens the project's status as a gresn
development in addition to its many smart growth qualities. The green building
faatures that will achieve the LEED points are currently under investgation 1o
determine the most appropriate sel of green development features that the
project will be able to provide.

b. Open Space

The plan proposes approximately 10% (18, 866 sf) of the site will be in public
open space, meeting the 10% minimum requirement. The open space is located
primarily along both sides of the Paseo (Festival Streef) adjacent fo the
improved public right of way along Rockville Pike and includes the pedestrian
. accessway between Rockville Pike and the intermnal plaza. Approximately 25% of
the site is devoted to Active and Passive Recreation Space, again meeting the
minimum 25% requirament of the TS-M zone. The active and passive recreation
space includes the courtyard and swimming pool area asscciated with Building
C. a majority of the intermmal Plaza area, landscape areas and sidewalks along
the service drive, narrow strips of sidewalk 1-2 feet in width along the Woodglen
and Fxecutive Boulevard frontages, the residential lobby of Building A, and an
internal corridor between the parking structure and the Paseo. Staff advised the
Board that, in its expert view, internal corridors, building lobbies and or parking
lot islands do not fulfill the intent of passive and active recreation space; and,
therefare, Staff had recommended the addition of a condition, which requires
that the plans be revised to demonstrate on the cerfified site plan plans that
requirements for both the amount and nature of the public use and active and
passive recreation space are fully met,

The proposed stormwater management concept consists of on-site channel
protection measures via underground storage; on-site water quality control via
separator sand filters or Stormffiters and a possible green roof. On-site recharge
will not be required. Stormwater Concept was approved by DPS on July 5, 2005
and reconfirmed on March 15,2008,

G Landscaping and Lighting

The proposed landscape of the White Flint Crossing Project, as amended by the
conditions above, is designed to provide an engaging and pedestrian-friendly
urban experience and is adeguate, safe, and efficient. In keeping with the North
Bethesda Master Plan, it places special emphasis on human scale and ease of
access appropriate to the developing urban fabric of the White Flint transit stop
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area while at the same time rslating to the program of the proposad buildings.
Streets and sidewalks are sufficiently separated from the automobile and
sheltered by canopy trees to provide pedestrian safety and comfort. Cafe areas
and small places for public gathering and relaxation are arranged throughout the
project to foster active, busy, and safe public space.

Detailing of the site is intended, like the architecture, to be contemporary, while
also establishing a unigue character for the White Flint Community.  Delails
such as small-sized stone and conerete pavers, small benches, and hedges and
varied ground covers; all work toward providing a rich walking experience.

Environmental sustainability is emphasized throughout. A biofilter “Rain Garden’”,
along Rockville Pike, provides for sustainable treatment of stormwater while
lessening irrigation needs, revealing ecological process, and providing a piace to
display native plantings in an ornamental manner. Native plants are used
throughout the development wherever possible. Non-invasive, non-native
olantings are proposed only where site conditions are too difficult for native
plantings. Paving materials and site structures are sourced locally whenever
posgible and sustainable production is favored in the selection process.

In the center of the project is a main plaza and primary gathering space. lis
dynamic oval shape juxtaposed with the axial routes of the Paseo street and the
walkway connection to Rockville Pike provides a multi-use space for strolting,
refaxing, café seating, and small community evenis and peirformances. lis
design theme is inspired by the geological significance of the White Flint name.

d. Recreation

The project meets the requirement for recreation as shown in the Recreation
Amenity Analysis Table, included at page 15 of the Staff Report. As noted
above, the Board has conditioned its approval of the site plan on the provision by
the Applicant of additional details on the certified site plan in order to ensure the
internal recreation facilities meet the guidelines.

e. Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation

The Board finds that, as conditioned, the vehicular and pedestrian circulation will
be adegquate, safe and efficient. This plan encourages the development of active
urban streets and improves the quality of the pedesirian environment by
providing enhancement of the streetscape as envisioned by the master plan.

Careful consideration has been given fo pedestrian and vehicular movements in
and around White Flint Crossing. Executive Boulevard will be extended from
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Woodglen Drive to Rockville Pike as part of the subject development. In addition
the “superblock” formed by the surrounding roadways will be broken down into a
smaller block by introducing an internal “Festival” street known as the Paseo. All
the perimeter and internal sidewalks systems will incorporate special streetscape
treatment including special paving, lighting and landscape planting. Following is
a detailed description of the major pedestrian and vehicular spaces proposed as
part of White Flint Center.

i. Executive Boulevard extended from Woodalen Drive io Rockyille Pike:

The extension of Executive Boulevard from its current terminus at Woodgien
Drive east to its intersection with Rockville Pike represents the implementation of
a significant Master Plan recommended road improvement.! Executive
Boulevard will be constructed as a fourlane (45-50 feet of paving) wide
roadway. It is envisioned that parallel parking will be provided along both sides
of the street untii such time that traffic volumes reguire the lane be used for
circulation.

Streetscaps improvements will be provided on both sides of the street. A
shared-use sidewalk, a minimum of eight-feet-wide will be located on the north
side of Executive Boulevard, A five-foot wide tree panel with shade trees
located approximately 24 feet on center underplanted with shrub masses and
arcund cover is proposed. Pedestrian scale street lighting is proposed. A smali
café area approximately 8 feet in width is proposed along the Whole Foods
grocery store frontage. The Board's approval of the Application is subject to a
condition that requires that the sidewalk on the soutn side of Executive
Boulevard be a minimum of seven feet wide, free of cafe seating.

Associated with the alignment of Executive Boulevard extended is the issue of
the Executive Boulevard/MD 355 intersection, and its potential impact on the
access point to Fitzgerald's Auto Park facility (“Fitzgerald”), which is located on

' The Planning Board received correspondence and testimony in cppositicn to the

proposed alignment of Executive Boulevard Extended. The Board also received
correspondence and Hearing testimany from the Applicant on this issue. In addition,
Staff testified in support of the proposed alignment. Having considered all the evidence
and testimony of record, the Board found the proposed alignment to be in substantial
conformance with the Master Plan. The Board's master plan substantial conformance
finding, including the bases for that finding, is included as a part of the Board's
Preliminary Plan Opinion for White Flint Crossing; master plan conformance is not a
required finding at site plan review.
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the east side of Rockville Pike, across from the Subject Property.? During its
deliberations at the Hearing, the Board addressed Fitzgerald's concerns
regarding a staff-recommended Preliminary Plan condition, which had required
Applizant to reconstruct Fitzgerald's driveway. The Board spent a great deal of
time discussing and soliciting testimony on various aspects of the Executive
Boulevard/MD 355 intersection, including the existing access point to Fitzgerald's
property. The Board is persuaded, based on the testimony of iis Staff and the
Applicant's civil engineer, that the Maryland State Highway Administration
[*SHA") has jurisdiction over all median modifications and access peoints within
the Rockville Pike right-of-way. The record is clear that the SHA does not
suppert the installation of a traffic signal at that intersection at the present time,
for reasons set forth in a letter dated March 31, 2006 to Transportation Planning
Staff. That letter also makes clear the position of SHA that motorists exiting the
Fitzgerald Auto Park should be allowed to turn left, onto southbound Rockville
Pike. Having heard the concerns of Fitzgerald that the extension of the MD 355
median northward would inhibit or render unsafe such left turns from Fitzgerald
Auto Park, the Board obtained a commitment from the Applicant that no such
median extension would be constructed until, and if, traffic lights are approved
and installed at the intersection. The Board notes, however, that the Preliminary
Plan conditions, as proposed and approved, did not and do not require such a
northward extension of the median. The above-discussed SHA letter is clear that
the only turning movement prohibited in the intersection is the left turn from
eastbound Executive Boulevard onto northbound Rockyille Pike; the Preliminary
Pian conditions of approval are consistent with this SHA requirement.

* During its deliberations at the Hearing, the Beard addressed Fitzgerald’s concerns
regarding a staff-recommended Preliminary Plan condition, which had required
Applicant to reconstruct Fitzgerald's driveway. The Board spent a great deal of time
discussing and soliciting testimony on various aspects of the Executive Boulevard/MD
355 intersection, including the existing access point to Fitzgeraid's property. The Board
is persuaded, based on the testimony of its Staff and the Applicant's civil engineer, that
the Maryland State Highway Administration (“SHA"} has jurisdiction over all median
modifications and access points within the Rockville Pike right-of-way. As such, if in the
future SHA approves a signalized intersection, the existing Fitzgerald property access
point shall be relocated, as required. At the Hearing, the Board crafted a Preliminary
Plan condition, which, in the event SHA requires the installation of a traffic signal,
requires the Applicant to: (1) reconstruct the aforementioned access point; (2) work with
Fitzgerald on a plan to reconfigure that portion of the existing Fitzgerald parking lot that
is directly impacted by the relocation of the access point; and {(3) pay all reasonable
expenses associated with such reconfiguration. The Board finds that such a condition
was reascnable, promotes safety, and is fair to Fitzgerald, in that the Applicant will bear
the reasonable costs of reconfiguring those directly impacted portions of Fitzgerald's
parking lot.
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ii, “Fastival Street” also known as the Paseo.

Staff advised the Board that the Festival Street is a private street that has been
introduced into the project to break down the scale of the block framework and to
offer an important mid-block pedestrian connection from Nicheison Lane to
Security Lane. Itis envisioned as a multi-use public space that will provide timited
automobile access through the property and more importantly, wilf frequently be
restricted to pedestrian use for weekend functions and special events in
conjunction with the Public Plaza.

Staff noted that the Festival Street is concejved to be similar in character to a
"Mixed Street”, as described in the Master Plan. It will include a row of parallel
parking spaces on the west side of the street and will be a relatively narrow,
(approximately 28 feet wide including parking) bollarded, tree-lined street that
emphasizes the pedestrian and de-emphasizes the automobile. The entire width
of the street from building face to building face is proposed to be paved using
concrete pavers, granite banding, and flush granite curbs. The special paving
extends acrass the crosswalks proposed at either end of the Paseo. Decorative
bollards and steel or bronze pots filled with seasenal plantings halp define the
limits of the vehicular space. No garage actess is proposed from the Paseo at
this time. Street trees, approximately 24-feet on center, and special decorative,
pedestrian scale street lighting is also proposed.

iii. The Public Plaza;

The Public Plaza is focated in the center of the project and is the primary public
space element around which the entire project is focused. Staff informed the
Board that the Plaza is envisioned as an urban room physically defined by the
five-six story residential/retail buildings that surround it and encircied by two-story
retail shops which defing its public character. Restaurants and outdoor café
seating will be located around its perimeter and will substantially contribute to its
animation.

Physically, the space wil include a combination of hardscaped plazas,
landscaped areas, outdoor café seating areas, an elaborate fountain, and
programmabie space for public functions that will be open and inviting to all. The
primary piece of public art designed by artist Jim Sanborn will be instalied in the
Public Plaza. The space is connected to Rockville Pike, Executive Boulevard, the
Service Lane, and to Security Lane by a series of specially designed landscaped
sidewalks. Access to the underground parking garage will be provided directly to
the Public Plaza.



MCPB No. 06-18

Site Plan No. 820060170
White Flint Crossing
Fage 18

iv. Rockyille Pike:

The propesed buildings will be set back approximately 10 feet from the Rockyville
Pike right-of-way, creating a strong street edge which defines the pedestrian
zone. The proposed sidewalk along Rackville Pike will vary stightly in width with
the fenestration of the adjacent building fagade from 14-21". This strong
orientation to the street contributes to the goal of making this portion of Rockville
Pike into an Urban Boulevard and the main street for North Bethesda. The
Roard’s approval is subject to a condition that requires this edge be “activated”
and that long expanses of blank building walls at pedestrian scale be avoided.

Staff informed the Board that large overhead utility lines are located along both
sides of Rockville Pike. The overhead lines are located high enough so as not to
prohibit the planting of street trees. The proposed streetscape treatment includes
street trees (approximately 25 feet on center), hedges and ground cover planting,
concrete pavers with decorative granite inseis, bands of stone paving at the
pedestrian walkway to the Plaza, decorative street and pedestrian scale lighting,
benches, a new hus shelter, several pieces of public art and the introduction of an
innovative "rain garden”.

The location of a 24 story, “point tower” building along Rockville Pike, at its
intersection with Executive Boulevard exiended, will act as a an important
landmark and will help distinguish the southermn edge of the White Flint Urban
District.

V. Woodglen Drive:

Existing Woodglen Drive consists of an 85 foot wide right-of-way. Buildings will
be set back approximately one foot from the right-of-way and about 20 feet from
the curb. The six-story building proposed along Woodglen Drive consists of
grocery store at the ground level with one floor of parking and four floors of
residential above. Paralle] parking along the curb is anticipated along Woodglen
Drive. Overhead utility lings will either be relocated to the west side of the road or
as recommended in the preceding conditions, will be logated underground.

A 10-foot wide sidewalk consisting of concrete pavers and granite cabble panels
and decorative inserts is proposed. The decorative paving extends across the
garage entrances and in the crosswalk across the service drive. The sidewalk will
also function as an interim bike path until the bike path is constructed on the west
side of Woodglen Drive. For this reason, DPWT has requested that the proposed
outdoor café area be eliminated from the Woodglen frontage. Street trees,
approximately 30-feet on center underplanted with massas of shrubs and
groundcovers and decorative pedestrian scale street lighting are also propesead.
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v, Service Lane;

A Service Lane forms the southsern boundary of the project site connecting
Woadglen Drive with Rockville Pike. Access to the parking garage and {o building
loading areas is provided via the Service Lane. In addition underground vauits for
stormwater management and garage intake and exhaust vents are proposed to
be located in this area.

Pedestrian access is provided along both sides of the service lane by relatively
narrow, five-foot-wide, colored concrete sidewalks, appropnate to the secondary
scale of the street. The sidewalk treatment continues across the driveway
entrances fo the parking garage and loading areas featuring saw-cuf joinis i a
pattern to safely demarcate and differentiate the vehicular zone. Tightly spaced
(approximately six feet on center} Ginkgo trees lines both sides of the narrow
Service Lane creating a more pedestrian friendly route. A series of trellis’ and
screens planted with vines soften the blank facades of the building at pedestrian
level. The Board’s approval of the Site Plan is subject to a condition that requires
construction details for the trellis and screens be added to the centified site plan
plans. A unique and highly desirable element of the service jane i1s the proposed
lighting. Lighting in this area is proposed 1o be provided by light fixtures
suspended on overhaad cables and by ground mounted light bollards.

Vi Secondary pedesirian cannections:

Staff advised the Board that a series of proposed pedestrian connections will
help contribuie fo the urban nature and pedestrian friendly character of the
development. A barrier free accessibie route has been provided from Rockville
Pike directly to the plaza area. This conneclion is alst important in that it
provides visual access from the Pike into the public plaza and its shops and
restauranis. A connection to the Rockwall | and Il office buildings and Security
Lane has been introduced from the Festival Street to an existing pedestnan
cohnection to Security Lane.

4, fach structure and use is compatible with other uses and other Site Plans and
with existing and proposed adfacent development.

The Board's approval is subject to conditions of approval requiring that views of
the parking garage be completely screened from view of the abutting residential
development existing on the west side of Woodglen Drive. The Board finds that,
with the implementation of such screening, each proposed structure and the
mixed-use nature of the development is compatible with other uses and other Site
Plans and with existing and proposed adjacent deveiopment. The Board notes
that the record includes correspondsnce from the Fallstone Homeowners'
Association—which confronts the Subject Property across Woodglen Drive—
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expressing significant support for the project. The Board addresses, in its
Preliminary Plan Opinion, concerns raised by speakers reiated to traffic and
transportation-related matters. To the extent such matters are considered issues
of compatibility, the Board incorporates herein the relevant Preliminary Plan
findings.

The Site Plan meats all applicable requiremants of Chapfer 224 regarding forest
conservalion.

Forest Conservation reguirements are being met by the provision of 0.89 acres of
afforestation consisting of shade tree canopy on-site and within the surrounding
road rights-of-way.

The Board finds, pursuant to Section 59-E-3.1(b}(3), that shared parking
intarnally, and the shared parking arrangement between the subject development
and adjacent Rockwal | and I} office buildings is possibie and appropriate at the
location proposed. A portion of the Subject Property is currently developed with
a surface parking lot, with a portion of the spaces currently needed to meet the
parking requirement for Rockwal | and li. Staff informed the Board that the
Applicant, or an affiliate thereof, owns the Rockwal | and !l property and that 133
spaces must be provided on the Subject Property to satisfy the parking
requiremnents for Rockwal | and il. The Board relies, in significant part, on the
Shared Parking Analysis on page 14 of the Staff Repart in arriving at its finding.

Pursuant to Section 59-E-3.4{a) of the Zoning Ordinance, “off-site parking spaces
for development constructed in accordance with a building permit filed after June
28, 1984, may be approved by the director/planning beoard if . . . (2) the property
proposed to be used for such required parking is plat-restricted, deed-restricted or
Is & meeting center restricted under a joint use agreement . . . ..., Staff advised
the Board that the Applicant had provided staff with a copy of deed demonstrating
that the Subject Property is encumbered by a deed restriction, which guarantees
the avallability of the a cerain amount of parking to future users of Rockwail [ and
1 -

07 24 ¢

In a letterto-Staff _dated March 21, 2006, the Applicant proposed an interim
parking plan, which, during-eerstruction of the subject development,, will make

availabie- sufficient parking in a nearby lot, owned by an affiliate entity of the
Applicant. That lot 18 foested' fess than 100 yards from the Subject Preperty. In
addition, the Applicant propesed to make valet parking services available.

Pursuant to Section 59-E-3.32(a), the Planning Board approves a 15% reduction
in the standard parking reguiremants, finding that the entrance of the proposed
usa is Jocated within 1,600 feet of a metrorall entrance.
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9. Pursuant to Section 59-E-3.33(a), for "multiple-family dwelling units, townhouses
fourplex units, and individual [iving units in personal living quarters, the
director/planning board may approve a 10 percent reduction in the standard
parking requirement provided in Section 59-E-3.7, if such units are located within
a central business district or transit station development ared.” In addition, “a 5
percent reduction is also allowed where such units are located within 1,600 feet of
a metrorail station entrance as defined by Section 59-E-3.21." Finding that the
Subject Property is zoned TS-M and is located within 1,600 feet of the entrance to
the White Flint Metrorail entrance, the Board approves the above-noted parking
reductions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this site plan shall remain valid as provided
in Montgomery County Code § 59-D-3.8; and

BE IT-FURTHER RESOLVED, that the date of this written opinion is
AEE AR Tﬁﬁg‘ (which is the date that this opinion is mailed to all parties of
record); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any party authorized by law to take an
administrative appeal must initiate such an appeal within thirty days of the date of this
written opinion, consistent with the procedural rules for the judicial review of
administrative agency decisions in Circuit Court (Rule 7-203, Maryland Rules of Court —
State).

At its regular meeting, held on Thursday, September 14, 2006, in Silver Spring,
Maryiand, the Montgomery County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission ADCPTED the above Resolution, on motion of
Commissioner Wellington, seconded by Commissioner Perdue, and with
Commissioners Perdue, Robinson, and Wellington voting in favor, and with Chairman
Hanson and Commissioner Bryant abstaining. This Resolution constitutes the final
decision of the Planning Board and memorializes the Board's findings of fact and
conclusions of law for Site Plan No. 820060179, White Flint Crossing.
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- Adopted by the Montgomery County Planning Board this 14™ day of September
20086. .

[T

Royce Hanst:mlt
Chairman, Montgomery County Planning Board

R LJL,.! 4- T T
Trudye M. Johnson
Executive Director




P rpn oo o] gt Wiy il T —— - . e e
o i e ART PR TE . et AnpwimG 37mm cwishim  —
LawE WL SEITIL T - BN .m
iek I b o s ]
ONISSORD LN 3LiEm iE e | Ea — =oa=
P — = . — i
ek | Tpﬂ T sz Ty
= ] LT ke =
=g ™ st HRT ENEIETIE - p-¥ [
——n S . L i e T 7
- || lgr e — SHBUNATTR OFSeg LS0M ¥ DSVE EESY g R A )
e - Lo B T ety | EMEHMETI]- A5 & AULNOE ED-W _ . b
s i i i SHELWATTE LY & HIEDN L LF-Y ey B 41 0 BErEag - e e i
T i T e T iares | (#0078 1SVG) ZnVie 400z ‘wi-@ STl [W00% iS3M) Wl 008 B0-¥ i abs
St e (2078 USeE WrE ¢ EIAIT YNDOTE LSW) WYTHE BR REAT] SO g o T L ] e s, e i&:.?&ii!.iiﬂ!m.m
ﬂ.|i. Quoﬂi LE¥I) Rl e STIMY IEODGE N Al § ISR e iorrd - =
YoOTR L5¥3) W O TOATT IDOaTE Sde) e £ 1353 o Ty 10 1]
a‘h, - (1208 1SvT Vi 2 AT ool re ) MO 0L NS N g i - e
(0T pa¥a) wERE o Ml NaoTe fSEw) Ml AT lew . — |
(MO0ES JEVE) Mg 0 ST MDD 53] MR LD B a0 gl gt ) RGOy U T (SR Y
it g re i | W b i ey S B vy
MVE D TAIY E0-¥ e
A o HAN b e SR Al Ml ey (el 6] Y MUY
NV B0 TEATT  BU-F oo b T L il L .
WL OWIME 10E-1 _
Nyfet EMIIN T D —] —— E!niﬂﬁhﬂi&gﬂ -
AT 3iE GoE=1 s —
PRUHETE NS e L el i e i awmmm @ B
SNAaNL TS ae-] ] AT Nt ) ol e i i =]
SANEE WEA  aoe—d i
UG Tl 1% s . A T A e e st =
=30 Tiklewd idiE  ooe—l e
NEOMID SOOW=SNINESES ME -] | g i S mevns e sy st 4| ]
A -GS AE BT
.__u..jﬂ.L.__n._u.u_w. NE E-) | [t s | _ amy | sl e i
NS SN 3k anE-) e
TH TR -SNCU IS AUs,  pop-1 [ S cinsron o3
Fid WILNYD doos  Saf=| e
Wald B NTIZE0DM  sar—
WETE A1 HDARIE T
MY CRTN0N nNNaRE Toe—1
e T T e
M D, ITUARS0N BT
M¥hg g omi—
TR M Te 20§ =
BT e MEIEWEOHE -
WYl ML =1
ByRd AN aQ-1
sl TN O =1
WY NG IRTMNIIE -0
Ayl dpn e=9
NN IS #=3
R AN S S S o — iy — o
Wla ORI T3 o ue /e Y .ﬂnfﬂ.l..lil[.hﬂll._...rﬂ..lllm
M wRIY a0 =3 S — -l..l.“ll.l'.hl..l..,.l..!lln.-..hlumllin_
Ml ININGETIAID Pl i - I..l..r.l.-l...ﬂ...-lll..-rl-h..h!!
wADMAY S0 SV E=t e L T T T e i i e
MRSl VS DN 1 e R e g Rty Rl Dy Ve ey
i LadE a1 ”1._. R i . el Vet G B 3
i1, k=L e — LTy~ S ]
¥IANT [FIHS .-la.lll.llh.u.h".uhﬂtral-“..ﬂlllhﬂtm
T e oy e
ANIMOTIOS i o e B S e 8
IHL IGATIONI IS3IHL  SIFIHS TR T T
T IR I
(€ 40 T¥lld ¥ 40 SiS[GNOD
Nvld - 3LS UFAILE3ED SiHL
S 5 8 ¢ R B T
NY1d 31IS d3I41LH430 B sl
i i e i L
——— LTI % T
e B — e T Wy @ e § e
0£1090028# NY1d 3LIS R———
R g e
s . e oSS i .
S ———. e e
. S e S . S e i B 7
. o T T T S T i P
T rms e e T e e e TR
ll"ulll‘lljl'-l[]‘!‘
e wmw




= s msssses Lty

—cEREEE A T

o —— - - ————

KPLs LR R A
ONISSOED LNIT FLIHM




4|

T
)

|

@

L\‘V-"[d EI.I.IS;
DNISSOHD INIT4 ILIHM

i

Ll
[
'il:

i
il




i - i B | T ]
Ay ~ i
g sy ——— |
— L o o
= | — - =t |
| == =
_ =
3 = | o= i
HE ) ISREEr S :
£ = ﬂ e I ey ——=2
- -
3 =W = = (e e snny |
.38 == Hmr ity
ply .
125 A =
Ty ] L=
R
E WE S
L
==
=R
| z
Es]

T o ST
SRR NS mn ce |
e __

] "

i

G |
RN
L 3 - L
S| o S U I.I/ .
h.. SR R e




PLAT NO. 220071520

North Washington

Located on the south side of Fenton Street, approximately 300 feet west of Colesville
Road (US 29)

CBD-2 zone; 1 lot

Community Water, Community Sewer

Master Plan Area: Silver Spring CBD

Alirma, LLC, Applicant

Staff recommends approval of this minor subdivision plat pursuant to section 50-35A
(a)(3) of the Subdivision Regulations, which states:

Consolidation of Two or More Lots or a Part of a lot into One Lot. Consolidating more
than one lot into a single lot is permitted under the minor subdivision procedure provided:

a. Any conditions applicable to the original subdivision remain in fuli force and
effect and the number of trips generated on the new lot do not exceed those
permitted for the original lots or as limited by an Adequate Public Facilities
agreement.

b. Any consolidation involving a part of a lot may occur under the minor
subdivision process if the part of a lot was created by deed recorded prior to
June 1, 1958

Staff applied the above-noted minor subdivision criteria for this property and concludes

that the proposed subdivision complies with the criteria of Section 50-35A (a)(3) of the
subdiviston regulations and supports this minor subdivision record plat.

PB date: 09/27/07



RECORD PLAT FOR MINOR SUBDIVISION REVIEW SHEET
(This form contains 3 pages)

Plat Name: mg Jh hlg,;h..lﬁ}pg Plat Number: _ Z Z007] [SZO
Plat Submission Date:  § ~Z#-07

DRD Plat Reviewer: _ < S as T
DRD Prelim Plan Reviewer: ﬁ ilg‘g
“For category of minor see pages 2 and 3

Initial DRD Review:

—

Pre-Preliminary Plan No. e — Checked: Initial Date -
Preliminary Plan No. T— Checked: Initial — Date -
Planning Board Opinion — Date_ —— Checked: Initial — Date ——
Site Plan Name if applicable: —_— Site Plan Number: —
Planning Board Opinion — Date —_ Checked: Initial _ — Date —
’ b -
Lot # & Layout__\/ Lat Area V/ Zoning_\~ Bearings & Distances "~ Comdinates_cig
Plan # Road/Alley wldlhs Easements__a/C Open Space_J//#-Non-standard
BRLs Adigining Land_ ol Vicinity Map QE Septic/Wells TOR noteg/ A
Child Lot'nate &//4 Surveyor Cerl Owner Cert__g K Tax Map_gl. SPA_AJ/A
L Agancy l |
Reviews Revigwer Data Sent Dus Date J Date Res'd Comimenls
Rag'd
Envirgnment .-f %{ 6-13-0 ; -Z2-07T | — EXE _ ]
"Rossanch _%E:h Hobhy Fleury 7 | — ____? —I_C 230" i'i BI{’U‘L{
SHA Doug Milis ] [~ — =
_PEFCO | Steve Baxtar __J____ |' — ] 'l
Paiks Doup Powell ) __I 4.-- - ___'
| oRO Pt Caney h i "? 2 =i \ o
‘l’..._,fm:. e D Pare C-19-071 LEE\ Rtjv& of Whasy v
Final DRD Review: Initial Date
DRD Review Complete: a=lo -'G?

{All comments rec'd and incorporated into mark-up)
Engineer Notified (Pick up Mark-up}:
Final Mylar w/Mark-up & PDF Rec'd:
Board Approval of Plat:

Plat Agenda:

Pianning Board Approvat:

Chairman’s Signature;

DPS Approval of Plat:

Engineer Pick-up for DPS Signature:
Final Mylar for Reproduction Rec'd:
Plat Reproduction:

Addressing:

File Card Updaie:

Final Zoning Book Check:

Update Address Books with Plat #:
Update Green Books for Resubdivision:
Notify Engineer to Seal Plats:
Engineer Seal Complete:

Complete Reproduction:

Sent to Courthouse for Recordation:

-5-07

707

FEF

Nao.

T T HMW

T I

Development Review Division Check Sheet for Record Plats Under Minor Subdivision 1
Created 2005./Revised June 2007
Page T of 1




RECORD PLAT REVIEW SHEET — MINOR SUBDIVISION SEC-50-35A
Select which Category of Minor Subdivision and fill information as required

Requirements under Sec 50-35A (A}
(1) Minor Lot Adjustment
a) Total area does not exceed 5% of combined area affected:
b} No additional lots created:
¢) Adjusted line is approximately parallel/does not significantly change shape of the
lots:
d) Date sketch plan submitted:
e) Sketch plan revised or denied within 10 business days:
fy  Final record plat submitted within ninety days:
g) Sketch shows following information:
i. proposed lot adjustment:
ii. physical improvements within 15 feet of adjusted line:
ii. alteration to building setback:
iv. amount of lot area affected:

{2) Conversion of Qutlot into a Lot
) Outlot not required for open space or otherwise constrained:
) Adequate sewerage and water service/public or private:
c) Adequate public facilities and AGP satisfied:
d) Any conditions/agreements of original subdivision:
) Special Protection Area, Water Quality Plan required:

{3} Consolidation Of Two of More Lots
a) Any prior subdivision conditions: :
b) Partof lot created by deed prior to June 1 1958:

(4) Further Subdivision of Commercial/industrial/Multi-Family Lot
Any subdivision/conditions; APF agreement satisfied:

(9) Plat of Correction
a) All owners and trustees signed:
b} Original Plat identified:

(6) Plats for Residentially Zoned Parcels Created by Deed prior to June 1958
a) Deed(s) submitted:
b) Developable with only one single family detached unit:

(7) Plat for Existing Places of Worship, Private Schools, Country Club, Private institution, and
Similar Uses located on Unplatted Parcels

a) Adequate Public Facilities satisfied:

b) Street dedication required:

¢) Forest conservation:

d) Storm water management;

e) Special Protection Area/Water Quality Plan:

fy Landscaping and lighting plan including parking lot layout:

Development Review Division Chack Sheet for Record Plats Under Minor Subdivision
Created 2005./Revised June 2007
Page 2 of 2




g} Approved Special Exception:

(8) Plats for Certain Residential Lots in the RDT Zone;5 Lot Maximum

a) Number of Lots:
b) Written MCDPS approval of proposed septic area:
¢) Required street dedication:

d) Easement for balance of property noting density and TDRS:

e} Average lot size of 5 acres:
f) Forest Conservation requirements met;

Development Review Division Check Sheef for Record Plats Under Minor Subdivision
Croated 2005 /Revised June 2007
Page 30of 3
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PLAT NO. 220071530

Bea-Kay Acres

Located in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Fairland Road and Partridge
Drive

R-90 zone; 4 lots

Community Water, Community Sewer

Master Plan Area: Fairland

919 Fairland, LLC, Applicant

The record plat has been reviewed by M-NCPPC staff and other applicable agencies as
documented on the attached Plat Review Checklist. Staff has determined that the plat
complies with Preliminary Plan No. 120060500, as approved by the Board, and that any
minor modifications reflected on the plat do not alter the intent of the Board’s previous
approval of the aforesaid plan.

PB date: 09/27/07



July 2006

RECORD PLAT REVIEW SHEET

Plan Name: oo — v  fleres Plan Number: /ool S OC

Plat Name: Fra Koy Aere S ~ Plat Number: _ 226 ¢ 7 /S 3C
Plat Submission Date: &~ “(-07/
DRD Plat Reviewer: __ < S (7 .

DRD Prelim Plan Reviewer: __ [ ) (o—e S ) qu1 e/

Initial DRD Review: ‘.~ . i
Signed Preliminary Plan — Date_B/Z ﬂ'? Checked: Initial_2~*¢-  Date ?7/ 73 / 7
Planning Board Opinion — Date_<g~Jg-g7  Checked: Initial__ Sy Date_ 3-)p-07

Site Plan Req'd for Development? Yes_ No_}){_ Verified By: i) finitial)

Site Plan Name: == Site Plan Number:; —
Planning Board Opinion — Date - Checked: Initial = Date —
Site Plan Signature Set — Date — Checked: Initial ~—— Date =
Site Plan Reviewer Plat Approval:  Checked: Initial — Date  —
f..r‘ .a
Review tems: Lot # & Layoul W Lol Area v’ Zoning, 1,5 Bearings & Distances v/
Coordinates |~ Pla 2k Road/Alley Widths_mi- Easements_ o[- Open Space g/
Non-standar BRL&_M? _ Adjoiniig Land_pd Vicinjty Map Septic/Wells_A/A
TOR note j/f A Child'Lol note_ Nﬁ Surveyar Cert_plt  Owner Cert TaxMap__
Agency | = ] T _
| Raviews Reviewsr Daite Sent | Due Date | Dals Rec'd | Comments
Reg'd | | |
! Environmient |/, Kunasas | &-15-67 F=2=-077 | 27-0) Wegabe R, =
Ressarch | Bobby Fleury ) | ' | & -_;.’-_—: it L $E AVATY /9
SHA Digsig Mills ; _ ' | ; - [
PEPCO | Sleve Baxier | ' ] | -— —_— =
Parks Deug Powsll _{ 5 [ = | =
ORD Siava-Smith- R W Fres—0 1 DE
II.".:_ I'--|_'-r_ ]
Final DRD Review: Initial Date
DRD Review Complete: T G 1307

{All comments rec'd and incorporated into mark-up) — .
Engineer Notified (Pick up Mark-up): o o] {070
Final Mylar w/Mark-up & PDF Rec’d: LT fﬂ;
Board Approval of Plat: =

Plat Agenda: ST g-27-47
Planning Board Approval:

Chairman’s Signature:

DPS Approval of Plat:

Engineer Pick-up for DPS Signature:
Final Mylar for Reproduction Rec'd:
Plat Reproduction:

Addressing:

File Card Update:

Final Zoning Book Check:

Update Address Books with Plat #:
Update Green Books for Resubdivision:
Notify Engineer to Seal Plats:

Engineer Seal Complete:

Complete Reproduction:;

Sent to Courthouse for Recordation:

No.
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Mosiconmerry Coonty PranNing BOARD

APV PARE AN U OANB NG U OIRTRIIN NN

UG 10 2007
MCPB No. MCPB 07-50
Preliminary Plan No. 120060500

Bea-Kay Acres (Resubdivision}
Date of Haaring: April 28, 2007

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

RESOLUTION'

WHEREAS, pursuant to Monigomery County Code Chapter 50, the Montgomery
County Planning Board ("Planning Board" or “Board") is vested with the authority to
raview preliminary plan applications; and

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2005, 819 Fairand, LLC (“Applicant”, filed an
application for approval of a preliminary pian of subdivision of property that would create
4 lots on 1.02 acres of land located on the southwest quadrani of the intersection with
Faifiand Road and Partridge Drive {(*Property” or “Subject Property”), in the White Oak

mastar plan arsa (“Master Plan™); and

WHEREAS, Applicant’s preliminary plan application was designated Preliminary
Pian No. 120060500, Bea-Kay Acres ("Preliminary Plan” or “Application"): and

WHEREAS, Staff issued a memorandum to the Planning Board, dated
February 5, 2007 setting Torth its analysis, and recommendation for approval, of the
Application subject to certain conditions (“Staff Report™); and

WHEREAS, following review and analysis of the Application by Planning Board
staff ("Staff") and the staffs of other governmental agencies, on April 26, 2007, the
Planning Board held a public hearing on the Application (the “Hearing"); and

WHEREAS, at the Hearing, the Planning Beard heard testimony and received
evidence submitted for the record on the Application; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2007, the Planning Board approved the Apglication
subject to certain conditions, on motion of Commissioner Bryan{, seconded by
' This Resolution constitutes the written opinion of the Board in this matter and satisfies any
requirement under the Montgomery County Code for g written opinion.

Approved as to ey wE i B / 7y ,.flr ?
Legal Sufficiency: 7 : o

R [T A MJNE C‘:AEE@F nET i
www.MCParkandPlaaning,org  E-Mail: mncp-chairmangmneppe.org

[T IRTE IS5 PR I B SO L ST DT 1F BT A B




RMCFPB No. 07-50

Pretiminary Plan No, 120060500
Bea-Kay Acres {Resubdivision)
Page 2

Commissioner Robinson; with 2 vole of 5-0, Commissioners Bryant, Hanson, Perdue,
Robinson and Wellington vcting in favor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED THAT, pursuant to the relevant
provisions of Montgomery County Code Chapter 50, the Planning Board approved
Preliminary Plan No. 120060500 to create 4 lots on 5-0 acres of land located on the
southwest quadrant of the intersection with Fairland Road and Partridge Orive
(“Property” or “Subject Property”), in the White Oak master plan area {"Master Plan”),

subject to the following conditions:

1} This Preliminary Plan is limited to four (4) one-family detached residential lots,

2} The builder will comply with all acoustical performance recommendations from
the Henning Associates Report (*Fairland Road Traffic Noise Study”) dated
September 22, 2008:

a) Prior to the release of the first building permit, an acoustical consultant will
provide & detaited anaiysis of the final building shesll for each new house
type to determing exactly what modifications are necessary to achieve an
interior noise Ievel of no greater than 45 dBA, Ldn.

b} Prior to release of the first building permit, the builider must enter nto a
binding agreement with M-NCPPC to construct noise mitigation measures
in accordance with the recommendations of the Henning Associates
Report.

3} A tree-planting plan for proposed Lot 1 to create a visual screen near Fairland
Road for the existing house must be submitted to, and approved by, M-NCPPC
Environmental Planning Staff prior to the pre-construction meeting for the
subdivision.

4) Tree planting on Lot 1, required as part of the tree save and planting plan, must
be done no later than the first planting season after the Department of Permitting
Services final inspection signoff of the sediment and erosion control plan.

§) The Applicant must dedicate all road rights-of-way shown on the approved
preliminary plan to the fuil width mandated by the Master Pian unless otherwise
designated on the praliminary plan.

6) The Applicant must provide access and improvements as required by MCDPWT
prior to recordation of plai(s).

7} The Applicant must comply with the conditions of the MCDPWT leiter dated May
30, 20086, uniess otherwise amended.

8) The Applicant must comply with the conditions of approval of the MCDPS
stormwater management approval dated January 30, 2007.

9) The Adequate Public Facility (APF) review for the preliminary plan will remain
velid for sixty-one {81) months from the date of mailing of the Planning Board
opinion.

10} 0ther necessary gasements must be shown on the record plat.




MCPE Ng. 07-50

Prefiminary Plan No. 120060500
Bea-Kay Acres (Resubdlivision)
Page 3

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, having given full consideration to the
recommendations and findings of its Staff, which the Board hereby adopts and
incorporates by reference {except as modified herein), and upon consideration of the
enfire record, the Montgomery County Planning Board FINDS, with the conditions of

approval, that:
1. The Preliminary Plan substantially conforms to the master plan.

The Subject Property is located in the White Oak Master Plan Area. The plan did
not specifically address the Subject Property but did provide general guidance
and recommendations for development pafterns and density. The master plan
ensures protecting and strengthening positive atfributes and  encouraging
development that will enhance the community’s function, sense of place, and
identity. The preliminary plan complies with the master plan goal in that it
proposes residential development that will coptribute fo the vibrant living
environment envisioned in the masier plan.

2. Public facilities will be adequate to support and service the area of the proposed
subdivision.

The proposed lots do not generate 30 or more vehicle trips during the morning or
evening peak-hours. Therefore, the Application is not subject to Local Area

Transportation Review. .

3. The size, width, shape, and orientation of the proposed lols are appropriate for
the location of the subdivision.

This Applicatior has been reviewed for compliance with the Montgomery County
Code, Chapter 50, the Subdivision Regulations. The Appiication meets all
applicable sections as furiher discussed below. Access and public facilities will
be adequate to support the proposed Iots and uses. The proposed size, width,
shape and orientation of the lots are appropriate for the focation of the

sundivision.

The lots were reviewed for compliance with the dimensional requirements for the
R-80 zone as specified in the Zoning Ordinance. The lots as proposed will meet
all the dimensional requirements for area, frontage, width, and setbacks in that
zone. A summary of this review is included in attached Table 1. The Application
has been reviewed by other applicable county agencies, all of who have
recommended approval of the plan.

4. The Application satisfies all the applicable requiremsnts of the Forest
Conservation Law, Montgomery County Code, Chapter 224,



MCPB No. 07-50
Prefiminary Plan No. 120060500
Bea-Kay Acres (Resubdivision)

Page 4

The Subject Property has frontage on Fairland Road, which generates traffic-

related noise. The Iraffic noise study submittad by the Applicant projects traffi
noise to range from about 63 dBA, Ldn 10 69 ¢BA, Ldn on the praposed (ot
closest to Fairland Road. These projected noise levels exceed the transporiation

noise guideline level of 60 dBA, Ldn for putdoor use areas for new residential iots
in this part of the county. Compliance with the recommendations contained in the
noise consultant’'s traffic noise study, which include construction of a noise
barrier on the proposed Lot 2, is critical to providing an acceptable noise
enviranment for the outdoor use areas. The recommended building shell analysis
and construction to meet the interior noise level guidsiine of 45 dBA, Ldn is aiso
required to provide an acceptable interior noise environment for the proposed

residential units.

§. The Application meets all applicable stormwater management requirements and
will provide adequate control of stormwater runcff from the site. This finding is
based on the determination by the Montgomery County Department of Permitting
Services {“MCDPS") that the Stormwater Management Concept Plan meeis

MCDPS’ standards.

On January 30, 2007, the MCDPS Stormwater Management Secion approved
the project's stormwaler management concept which includes topseiling and
infiitration trenches for water guality control,

6. The proposed lols are of the same character as to strest frontage, alignment,
size, shape, width, area and suitability for residentiz! use as other lots within the
existing neighborhood  (as  delineated by Staff in the Siaff Report)
(“Neighborhood”), as analyzed below.

Frontage: In a neighborhood of 32 iots, lot frontages range from 64 feet to 199
feel. The proposed lots will have frontages which range from 75 feet to 122 feet
As such, Staff finds that the proposed lots will be consistant in character with
other lots in the neighborhood with respect to frontage.

Area: The existing lots in the neighborhood range in buiidable area from 2,500
square feet to 11,687 square feet. The proposed lots will be 3,245 snuare feet,
3,540 square feel, 4,190 and 5,620 square feet In area. The proposed
resubdivision will be in character with the existing Iots in the neighborhood with
respect to area.

Lot Size: The lot sizes in the delineated neighborhcod range from 8,319 square
feet 1o 24,108 square feet. The proposed lot sizes will range from 10,180 square
feet, 10,250 square feet, 10,321 square feet and 13,537 square feet. Therefore,
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Staff finds the lot sizes of the proposed Iots to be of the same character as the
existing lots in the neighborhood.

Lot Width: The lot widths in the existing neighborhood range from 75 feet to 187
feet. The propesed lots will have minimum widths of 81 feet, 85 fest, 96 fest, and
109 feet. As such, Staff finds that the proposed resubdivision will be of the same
character as the other existing lots in the neighborhood as it pertains to lot width.

Shape: There are 24 irregular lots, two (2) square lots and six (6) recianguiar
lots in the neighborhood. The proposed resubdivision will create one (1)
rectangular lot and three (3) irregular lots. Staff finds that the proposed lots will
be of the same characler as the existing lots in the neighborhood as it pertains to

shape.

Alignment: There are four (4) corner lots, ten (10) radial iots and 18
perpendicular lots in the neighborhood. The proposed resubdivision will create
two (2) corner lots and two (2) perpendicular Jots. Staff finds that the proposed
subdivision will be consistent in character with the existing iots in the
neighborhood as it pertains to alignmant,

Residential Use: The proposed lots are suiteble for residentiat use.

Section 50-29(b}(2) of the Subdivision Regulations specifies seven criteria with
which resubdivided iots must comply. They are street frontage, alighment, size,
shape, width, area and suitability for residential use within the existing block,
neighborhood or subdivision. As set forth above, the four proposed lots are of
the same character as the exisfing lots in the defined neighborhood with respecl
to each of the resubdivision criteria, and therefore, comply with Section 50-
29(b)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations. The proposed lots meet alj requirements
established in the Subdivision Regulations and the Zoning Ordinance, and
comply with the recommendations of the White Oak Master Plan. Access and
public facilities will be adequate to serve the proposed lots, and the Application
has been reviewed by other applicable county agencies, all of which have
recornmended approval of the plan. Therefore, approval of the Application with
the conditions specified above is recommended.

Section 50-29 (a) (1)

Pursuant to Section 50-2%9{(a){1) of the Subdivision Reguiations, the Lot size,
width, shape and orientation shall be appropriate for the location of the
subdivision taking into account the recommendations included in the applicable
master plan, and for the type of development or use contempiated in order to be
approved by the Board.
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The proposed Lots 3 and 4 will be orented with a two {2) to one (1) lot-to-lot
relationship with the existing Lot 1, on the south side of Bea-Kay Drive. Although
this type of origntation is not typical within the neighborhood, it does exist at the
southern end of the delineated neighborhood. In Block A, Lots 13, 14 and 15 on
the southeastern side of Padridge Drive, there is a three (3} to one {1} lot-to-iot
relationship to Lot 3 on the northwestern side of Partridge Drive, Additionally, this
i& a neighborhood already in fransition. Larger lots were recorded in excess of
the underlying R-80 zone standards on Partridge Drive, but it seems likely that
additional resubdivisions will ocour over time given that mast of the neighbarhood
is recarded pursuant to the standards of the R-80 zone. Therefore, The Board
finds that the proposed orientation of the lots is appropriate for the subdivision.

BE IT FURTHER RESQOLVED, that this Preliminary Plan will remain valid for 36
months from its initiation Date (as defined in Montgomery Counly Code Section 50-
35(h), as amended) and that prior to the expiration of this validity period, a final record
plat for all property delineated on the approved Preliminary Plan must be recorded
amaong the Montgomery County Land Records or a request for an extension must be

filad: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the date of this Resclution is
__Nipyp o _ {which is the date that this Resolution is mailed to alf parties of

racord); and

BE iT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any party authorized by law 1o take an
administrative appeal must initiate such an appaal within thirty days of the date of this
Resolution, consisient with the procedural rules for the judicial review of administrative
agency decigions in Circuit Court (Rule 7-203, Maryland Rules).

At its regular meeting, held on Tuesday, August 7, 2607 in Silver Spring,
Maryland, the Montgomery County Planning Board of the Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission ADOPTED the above Resolution, on mofion of
Commissioner Robinson, seconded by Commissioner Bryant with Chairman Hanson,
Vice Chair Robinson, and Commissioner Bryant voting in favor, This Resolution
constitutes the final decision of the Planning Board, and memorializes the Board's
findings of fact and conclusions of law for Preliminary Plan No. 120060500, Bea-Kay

Acres (Resubdivision)

T,
i
:
{

:{E f‘; W |*
i R T
H (7 %,L ! L4 i, };_ '1 I'|'.\-. =

Rayce Han ;'.1'Z_r , Chaimman
Montgomery County Planning Board



PLAT NO. 220080350

Shady Grove Life Sciences Center

Located in the northwest quadrant of the intersection of Medical Center Way and Shady
Grove Road

LSC and R&D zones; 2 parcels

Community Water, Community Sewer

Master Plan Area: Shady Grove Special Study Area

Institute for Genomic Research Inc., Applicant

Staff recommends approval of this subdivision plat pursuant to section 50-35A(a)(4) of
the Subdivision Regulations, which states:

Further Subdivision of a Commercial, Industrial or Multi-Family Residential Lot to
Reflect a Change in Ownership, Deed, Mortgage or Lease Line. The creation of deed,
mortgage or lease line within a commercial, industrial or multi-fanmly residential lot does
not require the approval of a new subdivision plan. At the owner’s discretion, the
creation or deletion of internal lots to reflect a new deed, mortgage or lease line may be
platted under the minor subdivision procedure. All prior conditions of approval for the
original subdivision remain in full force and effect and the number of trips generated on
any new lot will not exceed those permitied for the original lot or as limited by an
Adequate Public Facilities agreement. Any necessary cross-easements, covenants or
other deed restrictions necessary to perpetuate previous approvals must be executed prior
to recording the record plat. This plat involves a change in ownership as provided for in
Section 50-35A (a)(4).

PB date: 09/27/07



PECQORD PLAT FOR MINOR SUBDIVISION REVIEW SHEET
(This form contains 3 pages)

Plat Name;

Plat Submission Date:

DRD Plat Reviewer:

DRD Prelim Plan Reviewer: 7
*For category of minor see pages 2 and 3

A)?A

Initial DRD Review:

Pre-Preliminary Plan No.
Preliminary Plan No. ___

———

Checked: Initial

Planning Board Opinion — Date

Site Plan Name if applicable:

—

Checked: Initial

Checked: Initial
Site Plan Number:

Date

—

555# Grepses L:*Q L,mg Ci,_ Plat Number. _ Z2Ze0863505
B-21-67

Date

Date

—

—

—_—

Planning Board Opinion — Date

Lot # & Layoul |

—

Lot Area

Zoning g Bearings & Distances__i.

Checked: Initial

Date

—

Coordinates__: &

Plan # -/ Road/Alley Widths__ - ¢{ Easements_ -+ Open Space_¢..» Non-standard
BRLs_z i Adjoining Land__.&_ Vicinity Map__:£ _ Septic/Wells_s\y TDR note_¢
Child Lot note:.. ». Surveyor Cert_ -~ OwnerCert_ . TaxMap__¢ SPA__ 5. .~
| Agency
| Reviews Reviewer Date Sent Due Date Date Rec’d Comments
| Redgd
Environment | Zae, # TZ2%-01 | T-iho7 e A Gy /S
[ Research | Bobby Fleury : 1 ! b 257 Ao Resoxina S
I SHA Doug Mills i | =i == .
PEPCO Steve Baxter == i —— == ——
__Parks | Doug Powell | | — ————
| DRD Nellie Carey | e — W 7-1]1-077 DK
Final DRD Review: Initial Date
DRD Review Complete: 3 e dad
(All comments rec'd and incorporated into mark-up)
Engineer Notified (Pick up Mark-up): <05 Dy 5T
Final Mylar w/Mark-up & PDF Rec’d: =y
Board Approval of Plat:
Plat Agenda: 2-27-¢7

Planning Board Approval:
Chairman's Signature:
DPS Approval of Plat:
Engineer Pick-up for DPS Signature:
Final Mylar for Reproduction Rec’d:
Plat Reproduction:

Addressing:

File Card Update:

Final Zoning Book Check:
Update Address Books with Plat #:
Update Green Books for Resubdivision:
Notify Engineer to Seal Plats:
Engineer Seal Complete:
Complete Reproduction:
Sent to Courthouse for Recordation:

IR

Development Review Division Check Sheel for Record Plats Under Minar Subidivision
Created 2005 /Revised June 2007

Page 1 of 3
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RECORD PLAT REVIEW SHEET - MINOR SUBDIVISION SEC-50-35A

Select which Category of Minor Subdivision and fill information as required

Requirements under Sec 50-35A (A)
(1) Minor Lot Adjustment

a)
b)
c)

d)
e)
f
a)

Total area does not exceed 5% of combined area affected:
No additional lots created:
Adjusted line is approximately parallel/does not significantly change shape of the
lots:
Date sketch plan submitted:
Sketch plan revised or denied within 10 business days:
Final record plat submitted within ninety days:
Sketch shows following information:
proposed lot adjustment:
physical improvements within 15 feet of adjusted line:
alteration to building sethack:
amount of lot area affected:

(2) Conversion of Qutfot info a Lot

a)
b)
c)
d)
&)

Outlot not required for open space or otherwise constrained:
Adequate sewerage and water service/public or private:
Adequate public facilities and AGP satisfied:

Any conditions/agreements of original subdivision:

Special Protection Area, Water Quality Plan required:

(3) Consofidation Of Two of More Lots

a)
b)

Any prior subdivision conditions:
Part of iot created by deed prior to June 1 1958:

(4) Further Subdivision of Commercial/industrial/Multi-Family Lot
Any subdivision/conditions; APF agreement satisfied: D}q

(5) Plat of Correction

a)
b}

All owners and trustees signed:
Original Plat identified:

(6) Plats for Residentially Zoned Parcels Created by Deed prior to June 1958

a)
b)

Deed(s) submitted:
Developable with only one single family detached unit:

(7) Plat for Existing Places of Worship, Private Schools, Country Club, Private Institution, and
Similar Uses located on Unplatied Parcels

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

f

Adequate Public Facilities satisfied:

Street dedication required:

Forest conservation:

Storm water management:

Special Protection Area/Water Quality Plan:

Landscaping and lighting plan including parking lot layout:

Development Review Division Check Sheel for Record Plats Under Minor Subdivision
Created 2005./Revised June 2607

Page 2 of 3



)

Approved Special Exception:

(8) Plats for Certain Residential Lots in the RDT Zone;5 Lot Maximum

a)
b)
c)
e)

)

Number of Lots:

Written MCDPS approval of proposed septic area:
Required street dedication: ‘

Easement for balance of property noting density and TDRS:
Average lot size of 5 acres:

Forest Conservation requirements met;

Devslopment Review Division Check Sheet for Record Plats Under Minor Subdivision
Created 2005./Revised June 2007

Page 30f 3
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